7 ILLINQIS DEPARTMENT OF

Healthcare and Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor

Family Services Barry S. Maram, Director
201 South Grand Avenue East Telephone: (217) 782-1200
Springfield, lllinois 62763-0002 TTY: (800) 526-5812

To:  Honorable Members of the Special Investigative Committee
Illinois House of Representatives

From: Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services
Date: December 22, 2008

Re:  Additional Information requested by the Special Investigative Comunittee

Following are additional responses to questions and informational requests in your
correspondence dated December 19, 2008 and received by our office yesterday.

“"BLACK
- How were premium dollars spent?”

Premiums are billed according to the level of the program as a fee for monthly participation n
the program, for which the individual is eligible based upon family income. Premiums collected
are deposited into the General Revenue Fund (GRF), as previously noted in the Department’s
December 18, 2008 response. Premiums deposited into the GRF are not segregated into specific
accounts by the Comptroller, but rather, are combined with revenue from all sources that by law
must be deposited into the GRF. Payment for services rendered to individuals covered under the
program, as is the case with all such medical programs, are paid from the Department’s
appropriations associated with medical assistance. This operates in the same manner as All Kids
premium plans operated now and before November 2007.

"MAUTINO
-Have to know how you determined which providers were to receive that letter or was the
letter sent out to everyorne?
-Has there been a secondary response back to the providers informing them of payment?
-What's the dollar amount on payment to providers?”

As noted in the Department’s December 18, 2008 response to the committee, the communication
to providers affected by the April 15, 2008 injunction was included on remittance advices. This
language was included on the remittance advices sent to all providers who had claims adjusted to
recoup money. Providers received notice both on the claims that were to be recouped and on the
claims against which the adjustment was taken. The Department recouped approximately
$300,000. These claims were on schedules sent to the Comptroller but not paid prior to the
injunction. It was not possible for the Comptroller to single out the Family Care claims on the

rittee Exhibit 19 o
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schedules. They were paid and adjusted in order to allow the Comptrolle;_' to pay app.roixima}tely
$39 million in claims on these schedules that were not subject to the April 15, 2008 injunction.

In addition, as noted in the Department’s response to the committee on Decembet‘_ 18, 2008, since
the expansion of Family Care above 185% FPL, the Department has incurred liability of $6.3
million, of which $5.3 million has been paid to providers, and $1 million is pending at the
Department as a result of the injunction.

"LANG
- Lang wants number of people on a monthly basis through December 18, 2008~ )
The information provided gives the number of people through November 1, 2008.

As of December 18, 2008, FamilyCare expansion enrollment is as follows:

“Individuals with incomes above 185% and up to and including 200% FPL, included under
pending State Plan Amendments with Federal CMS - 835
-Individual with incomes above 200% and up to and including 400% FPL, not associated with
any pending State Plan Amendments — 2,908
-Total Expansion Population — 3,743 persons with income above 185% FPL
Please note: _

e Persons enrolled and covered on December 18, 2008, as requested by the committee are

based on data run December 22, 2008.

o New enrollments for coverage of persons with income above 185% FPL generally oceur
prospectively. For example, an individual whose application is processed by the middle
of the month is effectively enrolled for coverage the 1st of the next month.

» Therefore, individuals enrolled in the program during November 2007, would have
coverage beginning either December 2007 or January 2008, depending on when in
November the application was processed.

» Data supplied reflects individuals eligible for medical service coverage on December 18,
2008.

e December enrollment figures are not static, and may not reflect all re-determinations that
occur during the month of December. These actions may result in changes in
categorization of individuals and result in future adjustments in the figures listed.

"HAMOS
- How much have been submitted as fee invoices to date on legal fees?
The invoices are through the end of August, not as of December 18, 2008.
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The Department submitted to the committee all invoices it recejved as of December 18, 2008.

“LANG
- You had no meetings with Governor's office or other staff?
o Tami: involved in meetings, wouldn't say who was at meetings but Governor was
there. Iwill look at notes and turn them over.”

As of this date, Ms. Hoffinan has not found any notes but will continue to look.

- “When you had the rule you wanted to propose, who did you give that t0?
o Tami: don't recall look at email.”

As of this date, Ms. Hoffman will continue to look at e-mails.

- "What qualified the rule being promulgated as an emergency?”
o “Tami: don't recall the reason we used in rule. Will look at notes.”

As stated in 31 Ill. Reg. 15424 published 11-26-07:

“The emergency amendment is necessary to respond to the President’s veto of federal legislation
reauthorizing the federal State Children’s Health Insurance Program (SCHIP). Just before sunset
of SCHIP on September 30, 2007, the U.S. Congress sent the President reauthorizing legislation
that the President vetoed on October 3, 2007. On October 18, 2007, the U.S. House of
Representatives failed to override the President’s veto. This federal action puts the healthcare of
between 15,000 and 20,000 parents in jeopardy.

[n addition, the Department has determined that FamilyCare coverage must be extended
immediately to approximately 147,000 parents and other caretaker relatives with income up to
400 percent of the federal poverty level. Many working families in [llinois lack access to
affordable health insurance. Numerous studies show that lack of insurance negatively affects the
health status of individuals posing a threat to their health and wellbeing. In addition, worker
productivity is affected to the detriment of the economy of Tllinois. The health care system shifts
the cost of the uninsured to those that pay for insurance, increasing costs to Illinois companies
that provide insurance to their employees and making them non-competitive in the global
economy. The lack of access to insurance has reached a crisis level requiring immediate action.

HFS has examined the relationship between enrollment of children and making coverage
available to their parents. The Department has identified a close positive correlation between
making coverage available to parents and increasing the enrollment of children. One of the
themes emerging from the national debate concerning the reauthorization of SCHIP is that, states
may be held accountable for very high performance enrollment targets among children. That is,
when SCHIP is eventually reauthorized, it is likely to make some portion of funding contingent
on states having very low numbers of uninsured children. It is therefore encumbent upon the
State to act now to do all it can, including covering more parents, to enroll all eligible children.”
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“FRITCHEY
- Was there a discussion that the SCHIP program gave a window to roll Gov's expansion?
o Tami: Don't recall.”

Ms. Hoffiman has responded to this question.

- “Who in governor’s office did you had conversations with regarding implementing rules
Jor the expansion and SCHIP?
o Tami: with this specific issue, don’t recall”

Ms. Hoffiman has responded to this question.

- “With the SCHIP and Family Care expansion you delay with legal people but what about
policy people?
o Tami: doesn’t remember, will look at notes.’

!

As of this date, Ms. Hoffman will continue to look at notes.

- “Who do you deal with from the administration to formulate policies?

o Maram: Varies from time-to-time. Sat down with legal counsel and outside
counsel and privilege keeps him from telling the committee who he spoke
with. Doesn't know.

o Tami: don't remember

= Currie: go look at notes and get back to us
*  Maram & Tami: Certainly.”

To the best of Director Maram’s and Ms. Hoffiman’s recollection, the persons dealt with from the
administration as policies were being formulated, including healthcare policies, one of the many
priorities of Governor Blagojevich’s administration, varied from time to time. They have
included, but have not been limited to: Sheila Nix, Bob Greenlee, Matthew Summy, Louanner
Peters, Bradley Tusk, Andrew Barbeau, John Harris, Governor Blagojevich, and governor’s legal
and outside counsel from time to time.

- “Are premiums continuing to be collected today?”

Yes, the Department continues to collect premiums for participants to whom a premium applies.
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§ ILLINCIS DEPARTMENT OF

Healthcare and Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor

Family Services Barry S. Maram, Director
201 South Grand Avenue East Telephone: (217) 782-1200
Springfield, lllinois 62763-0002 TTY: (800) 526-5812

To:  Honorable Members of the Special Investigative Committee
llinois House of Representatives

From: Illinois Department of Healthcare of Family Services
Date: December 22, 2008

Re:  Documents Requested on December 18, 2008

Attached is a resubmission of documents that have been requested by the Special Investigative
Committee which was originally sent to your office on December 18, 2008. The Department
of Healthcare and Family Services' Office of the General Counsel has identified certain
information that must be redacted in order to protect the confidential nature of the

information, as well as to prevent any possible fraudulent use of the information if it is
released to the general public. The information redacted consists of provider numbers, payee
numbers, federal tax identification numbers and bank account numbers.
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FELUH0TE DE SR ETMENT O

 Healtheare and Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor
i ly Services Barry S. Maram, Director

201 South Grand Avenue East Telephone: (217) 7?2-1200
Springfield, lllinois 62763-0002 TTY: (800) 526-5812

To:  Honorable Members of the Special Investigative Commitiee
Illinois House of Representatives

From: Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services
Date: December 18, 2008

Re:  Additional Information requested by the Special Investigative Committee

Attached are documents containing information requested by the Special Investigative Committee
during the appearance of Director Barry Maram and Chief of Staff Tamara Hoffman beforc the
committee earlier today. Per the request of the chair, the Department is providing all information
requested to all committee members.

The Department was invited to appear before the committee with less than 24 hours notice and, aF the
hearing today, was subsequently asked to provide information that it did not anticipate the comimttee
would request. This information was gathered immediately. The Department asks that if members are
not satisfied that the attached information fulfills requests made at the hearing, please contact the
Department.

° Attached is a summary of Joint Committee on Administrative Rules action on previous Family
Care expansions.

» As stated in testimony today, the amount of premiums collected since the inception of the FamilyCare
expansion is $1.7 million, and attached are the following:

. Sample invoices and statements sent by the Department o FamilyCare participants for premiums
due.

2. Department procedures for billing and collection of premiums, confirming the deposit of
premium payments into the General Revenue Fund with the corresponding account receipt code
noted.



& Regarding communication to providers, attached is sample remittance advice language sent to
affected FamilyCare providers as referred to in Director Maram'’s testimony and subsequent to
the April 15", 2008 injunction concerning the emergency rule.

s Regarding payment for legal services, attached are the interagency agreements between HFS and
the Governor’s office for the legal representation of Bames and Thomburg, LLP m Caro v.
Blagojevich, et al, as well as all invoices to date.

° Regarding communication to caseworkers, attached are Policy Memoranda regarding the
FamilyCare expansion at three points in time, November 2007, April 2008 and June 2008.

° Regarding responses to the Freedom of Information Act (FOIA), attached are copies of the
Associated Press’ FOIA request and the Department’s responses.

° Regarding the decision to move forward and the use of the proposed rule to continue the
FamilyCare expansion, the expansion was a Governor’s office initiative and the Department
acted in conjunction with the Governor’s office and consistently with the advice of counsel on
the issue of the authority to expand the FamilyCare program. There is currently litigation
pending regarding the expansion of the FamilyCare program and the Department has no intent
to waive any privilege. Therefore, to the extent your questions bear on privileged information,
the Department respectively declines to answer.

. Regarding the decision not to submit a separate rule to split the populations (below 185% FPL
and above 185% FPL, the expansion of the FamilyCare program was a Governor’s office
initiative and the Department acted in conjunction with the Governor’s office and consistently
with the advice of counsel on the issue of the authority to submit one rule regarding the
expansion of the FamilyCare program. There is currently litigation pending regarding the
expansion of the FamilyCare program and the Department has no intent to waive any privilege.
Therefore, to the extent your question bears on privileged information, the Department
respectively declines to answer.

s Regarding enrollment in FamilyCare expansion, attached is a table depicting monthly
enrollment.
. Regarding the cost of the FamilyCare expansion, as included in Director Maram’s written

statement, the Department has incurred $6.3 million in cost to date.

. Also attached is a copy of Director Maram’s opening statement to the committee, which contains
references to the availability of information on litigation concerning the expansion of the
FamilyCare program. Public documents filed in that litigation, Rickard P. Caro, et al v. Hon
Rod Blagojevich, et al may be obtained at the offices of the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Cook
County. '

[f you have questions or require additional information, please contact the Department (217) 782-7755.



JCAR VOTING HISTORY FOR FAMILYCARE EXPANSIONS UNDER
CIRCUMSTANCES SIMILAR TO CURRENT EXPANSION

Part 120.30: Pre-expansion coverage — parents covered to flat MANG C standard

22 1ll. Reg.19875 - Effective Date: 10-30-98

Statutory Authority: Public Aid Code

Federal Funding Authority: Title XIX State Medicaid Plan

JCAR Vote: No Objection; December 15, 1998

JCAR Members in Attendance: Sen. Bradley Burzynski (R), Sen. Beverly Fawell (R),
Sen. Steve Rauschenberger (R), Sen. Jim Rea (D), Rep. Philip Navak (D), Rep. Coy
Pugh (D), Rep. Tom Ryder (R), Rep. Dan Rutherford (R)

Part 120.32: Expanded coverage above Part 12030 levels 49% FPL

26 11l. Reg. 15051 — Effective Date 10-01-02

Statutory Authority: Public Aid Code/Illinois Children’s Health Insurance Program Act
Federal Funding Authority: Title XXI* Per HIFA waiver until 9/30/07, TXIX SPA
pending for coverage beginning 10/1/07

JCAR Vote: No Objection; November 19, 2002

JCAR Members in Attendance: Sen. Bradley Burzynski (R), Sen. Lisa Madigan (D —
current Illinois Attorney General), Sen. Barack Obama (D — current President-elect), Sen.
Steve Rauschenberger (R), Rep. Steve Davis (D), Rep. Dan Rutherford (R), Rep. Art
Tenhouse (R) '

Part 120.32: Expanded coverage above Part 120.30 levels to 90% FPL

27 111, Reg. 10793 — Effective Date: 7-18-03

Statutory Authority: Public Aid Code/Illinois Children’s Health Insurance Program Act
Federal Funding Authority: Title XXI* Per HIFA waiver until 9/30/07, TXIX SPA
pending for coverage beginning 10/1/07

JCAR Vote: No Objection; August 12, 2003

JCAR Members in Attendance: Sen. Bradley Burzynski (R), Sen. Maggie Crotty (D),
Sen. Steve Rauschenberger (R), Sen. Dan Rutherford (R), Rep. Brent Hassert (R), Rep
David Leitch (R), Rep. Rosemary Mulligan (R)
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Enclose this portion in the return window envelope with your payment check bax at left and make corrections above,

Retain this portion for your records.

Customer D Invoice MNo. Invaice Date Total Amount Due

Case ID Description Due Date

Children Insured: Coverage End Date:
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Make checks payable to: All Kids and FamilyCare Premium Plan
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PAYMENT OPTIONS
turn the remittance form in the

Choose an option. Where necessary, complete the Payment Information and re
enclosed envelope: |

D OPTION 1 [INTERNET PAYMENT) visit our E-Pay web site at www.allkidscovered.com/epay or

www.familycareillinois.com/epay and follow the on—line instructions.

D OPTION 2 (SEND A CHECK) Send a check and the completed remittance form in the enclosed envelope.

D OPTION 3 (RECLIRRING CREDIT CARD CHARGE) | authorize AllKids and FamilyCare / BFO to charge my”

credit card on or abaut the 20th of each month, during my enrollment in the Program, for the Premium due. M
the credit card cannot be charged, | understand and aceept full responsibility for ensuring that my premium

is paid. .
D OPTION 4 {SINGLE CREDIT CARD CHARGE) ! authorize the AllKids am|i FamilyCare Program to

charge my credit card for § ogr the amount due. I

/ /
Signature of| Card Holder Date

/
Credit Card Number Expiration Date
(VISA OR MASTERCARD ONLY)

Print name as it appears on card I} Daytime Phone Number

Remittance Address

AllKids and FamilyCare / Fiscal Operations
PO Box 19121

Springfield, llinois 62734-9121

To make Credit Card Payments by phone call toll-free 1-877-828—2375. Have| your Credit Card Number available
when you call.

If You Have a Question:

monthly premium, medical
0-226-0768 (TTY: 1-800-204-1012).
employer—sponsered health

If you have questions about this notice, or if you need information about your
coverage, or outstanding balance, call AllKids and FamilyCare toll-free at 1-80
Also call this number to report if your children are now covered by private or

insurance, or if you do not want to continue to receive AllKids and FamilyCare |for your children.

o not agree with the Department’'s determination

You have the right to appeal and be given a fair hearing if you d
| with the Department within 60

that you owe the amounts presented on this document. You must file the apped
days following the invoice date shown on the front page of this document. You
hearing or be represented by anyone else, such as a lawyer, relative or friend. |Ycu can ask for an appeal fair
hearing by calling 1-800-435-0774 (TTY: 1-312-793-2687 or ?—BGO—SZB—UBF?J. or by writing to the lilinois
Department of Healthcare and Family Services, Bureau of Administrative Hearings, 401 South Clinton Street,

6th floor, Chicago, IL 60607. You must pay the amounts shown an this document or your child's/children’s
If your appeal is successful) the Department will refund any

may represent yourself at this

AllKids and FamilyCare coverage will be terminated.
1

overpayments you have made. |

| ‘
To apply for free legal help: .

In the City of Chicago — Legal Assistance Foundation of Chicago (312) 341"1[”[0
Outside the City of Chicago, consult your local directory for the numbsr of the| nsarest legal services office
In Cook County — Cock County Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc (Outside the City of Chicagol

In Northern Illinois — Prairie State Legal Services or West Central lllinois Legal |Assistance

In Southern llinois — Land of Lincoln Legal Assistance Foundation, Inc i

|

|

. . bty i !
Cancellation of insurance coverage will result in a thres manth waiting period and
amount due PRICR to re—enrcllment.

repayment of any outstanding

HFS 3712D (R-09-05) IL478-2441

oL O ———
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Current Prior Balance — Days Past Due
1 - 30 31 - B0 61 — 90

Over 90

An zutomated system lor making eredit card payments and checking your accoumt balance is now available 24 hrs a day, 7 days a weak at
1-877-B28-2375. If you have & guestion that the sutomated system does not answer, you may call to speak with a payment oparator
weekdays B30am - 4:30pm.  Other payment options sre listed on the back of this statement.

pay pti IL478-2441

HFS 37124 (B-03-08) SEE REEVERSE SIDE




PAYMENT OPTIONS

Choose an option. Where necessary, complete the Payment Information and return the remittance form in the

enclosed envelape:

OPTION 1 (INTERNET PAYMENT) Visit our E-Pay web site at www.allkidscovered.com/epay or

www.familycareillinois.com/epay and follow the on—line instrqctians,

L1 [

OPTION 2 (SEND A CHECK] Send a check and the completed remittance form in the enclosed anvellope.

OPTION 3 (RECURRING CREDIT CARD CHARGE] I authorize AllKids and FamilyCare / BFO to charge my
credii card on or about the 20th of each month, during my enrgilment irE the Prog!‘am;l for the ErCmIm gue. i
the credit card cannot be charged, | understand and accept full responsibility for ensuring that my premium

is paid.

OPTION 4 (SINGLE CREDIT CARD CHARGE) ! authorize AllKids and FamilyCare / BFO to charge my

credit card for § or the amount due.

-

-

/ /
Signature of Card Holder Date

/
Credit Card Number Expiration Date
(VISA OR MASTERCARD ONLY)

Daytime Phone Number

Print name as it appears on card

Remittance Address:

AllKids and FamilyCare / Fiscal Operations
PO Box 19121
Springfield, llinois 62794-9121

To make Credit Card Payments by phone call toll—free 1-877-828-2375. Have your Credit Card Number available

when you call.

If You Have a Question:
If you have questions about AllKids and FamilyCare or this notice or if you need information about your manthly

premium, insurance coverage or outstanding balance, call 1-800-226-0768 (TTY: 1-877-204-1012).

ATTENTION
You must pay your monthly premium even if your children do not use their AllKids and FamilyCare

Idenditification card ta receive medical services.

If your children are now covered by private or employer—sponsered health insurance, or if you do not want to
continue to receive AllKids and FamilyCare bensfits for your children, you must call
1-800-226-0768 (TTY: 1-877-204-1012).

Cancellation of insurance coverage will result in a three month waiting period and repayment of any outstanding

amount due PRIOR to re—enrallment.

HFS 3712F (R-09-05) IL478-2441




Client Billing and Collecting Processes

Billing — Invoices and Statements
¢ Invoices: Initial bill when client enters program
o Client record received in accounting system via interface from client
eligibility system each day when new case established. The client record
contains 12 months of eligibility data for client.
o Paper invoice generated and mailed to client for initial month’s charges.

e Statement: Monthly statement of account
e Statement of account reflecting current month activity, including monthly
premium billed and payment(s) since the previous statement.
e Monthly premium is billed in advance (i.e. December statement 1s for
January coverage) and due by the end of the month billed.
e Paper statement generated and mailed to the client no later than the 15" of
each month.

Premium Collections

o Premiums are due monthly.

e Payments accepted via mail by personal check, money order, cashiers check,
credit card and e-check are receipted by the Bureau of Fiscal Operations at
Churchill Road.

e Electronic payments accepted in the form of credit card and e-check are receipted
through the Internet via the Treasurer’s E-Pay System or via Interactive Voice
Response (IVR) System and telephone operator by the Bureau of Fiscal
Operations at Churchill Road as well.

o All payments receipted are deposited with the State Treasurer in Receipt Account
Code 478-495-080-0001 (Revenue Source Code 1500) into the State’s General
Revenue Fund.

Effective for Family Care clients November 2007



Family Care Expansion Adjustments

Voucher Number: 2008112E436

Payee Number:

Schedule Date: 4/21/2008

Schedule Type: NIPS

As a result of a recent court order, the lllinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services cannot

at this time reimburse providers for certain dates of service for a small number of certain recipi

ents

under the Family Care Program. In order to make payment on this previously created voucher, HFS

has identified the following listed ¢l

aims with paid services not previously voided for other reasons

that are for recipients covered by the court order. HFS has taken steps to void these claims and

recoup the associated payments on this voucher from future vouchers.
code/reason will appear on a future voucher reflecting the adjustment, HFS will

notification when the status of these claims change.

A special credit adjustment
provide a separate

_Pravider Number

Document Control Number  Service Line

200736222114334
200736222114393
200736222114393
200736222114393
200736222114393

200736222114404

01
01
02
03
04
01

Voucher Number 2008112E436

Payes Number

[llinols Department of Healthcare
and Family Services



INTERAGLANCY AGRLLMINT

This bterageney Awreement is entered into between the OfMce of the Cloverner and the Hiues
Depariment of Thealtheare and Famile Services tthe “Ageacy ™1 pursdant 1o fhe
“Intergovermmental Cooperation Act™ (5 1L C8 2207wl in vonnechiom \nlls cerlain prolessionil
wrvices provided to the State of Hinois by Barnes ad Thornburg, 1 PN emdor™

1. Toassist e Office of the Governor, the Agency. and the afficens ind employees olihe
Siale of Hlineis in connection with issies relating to the Agency, Vendur was rel tiedd g
provide selvice, counsel. and, where appropriate. lesal represehidtion 1 the Of Tiee ol the
Governor, the Auencs. and olTicers and employees af the Stare ol iy and perfooms
soch other bepal services as are reguested ond as inay be contepiplated umder the tenns of
the contract between Vendar and the State of Hiinogs an the matiers ot L ]
Bligoievich, cial, and Gidwirz el al . Maram. The Qflice wl the (_m-.mm hax been e
Coondinating Apgency responsible for the preparahion ol the pndertvang contract and uthe
admini=irgtive fune s i conneet o with these sen e funy ol voninl b hed e

referenee .

S The UfMiee of the Governor and the Apeniey agrez 1hat the Agency ~h i pura an allocahle
chare ol the cost af ghidining 1he services undt:r the comriel with Vendor, m lunherance
ul Section | althe “Pricing/C OIMPEIELUN” provisions of the underlying contragl
clletive December 3, 2007 through June 30, 2008 (see / Appendin A T Agencs allowable
shiare.

1. This Agreement mas be exceuted in one or more counterparts, all urw hich sholl e

considerad 10 e one and the same agresment, binding oo both pacies hereto.
notw ithstanding thit both panies are not signatories 1o e same counerpart.

40 The term of this Agrccinent is elfective as ol 1he start «date of the undesls e vontric
between the OfTice of the Governor and Vendor and. unless othens e terminated by oone
al the parties. shatl continae through June 30. 2008, Notice of termvinat i must b an
writing and ns be delivered by any micans.

Department of Tlealilhoare and Famils Servives




APPEMNDIX A

Cx_Aprecmeii:
Cantewet for Services with Barnes ond Thomburg, | elfecine December & SR

Ageney Allocable Share of Cosi:

tHlineis Department of Healthcare and Pamily Senvices - 50%. bat not exceed S0,

b



INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT - FY 09

This Interagency Agreement is entered into between the Office of the Governor and the Illinois
Department of Healthcare and Family Services (the “Agency™), pursuant to the
“Intergovernmental Cooperation Act” (5 ILCS 220) and in connection with certain professional
services provided to the State of |llinais by Bamnes and Thomburg, LLP (*'Vendor).

To assist the Office of the Governor, the Agency and the officers and employees of the
State of [llinois in connection with healthcare issues, Vendor was retained to provide
advice, counsel, and, if necessary, legal representation to the Office of the Governor, the
Agency, and officers and employees of the State of 11linois; and perform such other legal
services as are requested and as may be contemplated under the terms of the contract.
The Office of the Governor has been the Coordinating Agency responsible for the
preparation of the underlying contract and other administrative functions in connection
with these services (copy of contract renewal attached for reference}).

The Office of the Governor and the Agency agree that the Agency shall pay an allocable
share of the cost of obtaining the services under the contract with Vendor, in furtherance
of Section 1 of the “Pricing/Compensation” provisions of the underlying contract
effective April 1, 2008 through June 30, 2008 and renewed for the period of July |, 2008
through June 30, 2009 (sec Appendix A for Agency allocable share). Total compensation
under this contract renewal shall not exceed $350,000.

This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, all of which shall be
considered to be one and the same agreement, binding on both parties hereto,
notwithstanding that both parties are not signatories to the same counterpart.

This Agreement is effective as of the start date of the underlying contract rencwal, and,
unless otherwise terminated by one of the parties, shall continue through Jure 30, 2009.
Notice of termination must be in writing and may be delivered by any means.

0 tlﬁ :rjéi Department of Healthcare and Family Services
D . st S, C}/}ww'm/w

Mary Fanfiing, Fiscal Director Barry Marag, Director

Date 4’/[-’—%} b Date_ (r é :2{ ng




¥ FORTE.13 (DPA R-7.99) INVOICE-VOTUIUCHER
_ STATEOFILLINOIS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC AID —-
04
2 TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUM 7IP CODE | TYPECODE | 4. Vousher Mo, P1422689
3
5. Voucher Dtz 08/25/08
:’FAT‘;!;IEE;";;}E mi‘rché;\;fs ir\;;L;Bé_E 3, YENDOR OR PAYEE 6. Appropriation Account Code Mo,
ILLTNOIS PROMPT PAYMENT ACT DARBER & THDRI:BURG L 0001-47805-1200-00-00
G ILCS 5401 1 N WACKER DR SUITE 4400
7. Tovoice No. 1150968
CHICAGO 1L 60606-2833
4. Invoiee Date 06/11/08
WL.GTYE DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES/SERVICES RENDERED OR ATTACH ITEMIZED VENDOR INVOICE. LLGUANTITY 12.UMTT 13, UNIT PRICE 14 AMOUNT
1300
ADVICE COUNSEL & [F NECESSARY, LEGAL REPRESENTATION
FOR SRV'S RENDERED 12/07-31/07 IN THE MATTER OF CARO VY, —
- BLAGOIEVICH & GIDWITZ V. MARAM. THE GOV'S OFC HAS A CON-
TRACT W/BARNES & THORNBURG LLP UNDER CONTRACT #1GOV200075
DHFS SHARE UNDER THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT EFF 12/03/07
IS5 50% NOT SUBJECT TO STATE INDEMNIFICATION ACT
FIT: 1307407 1 1203707 21,516.56
18, EXP. DBJ 19. EXP. AMOUNT COMP USH 5.
1244 21,516156 SUBTOTAL 21,516|56
= I6. o
DISCOUNT/
22.0BLIGATION NO 23.Fp| 24 PAYMENT AMOUNT DEDUCTION
8GOMBOOOL0 2151636 -
= = 17.
TOTAL
] AMOUNT
30 TOTAL EXP 21,516|55 25, TOTAL PAYMENT AMOUNT 21,514.56 21,51656
B z_a_ FOW AGENTY USEONLY s = =
Centification of Receiving Agency
1 certify that the gonds or srvices speeified on his voucher were
for tie use ofthis apency and that the sxpenditure for such goods
or services wes authorized and Bwillly nieurred, that such goods or
servicas meet 1] the required standards set forth in the purchase
. R . 4788CF001021 —a'gm'lemmrh‘r‘m&'rWhth‘liﬁmﬂthir_rﬂ'a‘l'és‘;ﬁd'um'ﬂmm
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT shown on this voucheris correct and approved for payment. I ap-
plicable, the reporting requirements of Section 5.1 of "An Actio
creal the Burcau of the Budger and to define s powers and duties
RECEIV{NG QFFICER RATE FIERR and 10 makean appropraion”, approved April 16, 1569, a3 omended,
’ ' .
- - 06/25/08—|—RISSTIR
HEAD OF UNIT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT nATE naTE AGENCY HEAD (SIGNATURE)

*++ FIRCAL YEAR 2006 ** ¢




i B

* FORM C-13-{R-7-99)

INVOICE VOUCHER

STATE OF ILLINGDIS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES
201 SOUTH GRAND AVE. EAST, SPFLD IL 62763

Name and Locabon of Slale Agancy or Instiution T2 _—7
- — 1
2. Taupayer Waatfication Number TIN TYPE E ; / !
! 4. Moucher No, N a{} j; 2 ,; \
PAYMENT OF INTEREST MAY BE 3. Vendor of Payse 5 Voucher Dale S0
AVALABLEIF THE STATE FAILS LATT MAME FIRST HAME FIDDLE [MITIAL 6. Appropriation Account Code Number
TOCRELY WITH THE ILLNOS OR BUSINESS RAME 2
PROMP 3
[OMPT FAYMENTS ACT Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 7. Invoice Number 11500928
W e x
e A One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400 (a / /
Dispaglion ol Cagies Chicago. linais 60606-2833 5 lveico Dale TR b [25
1. -Compirolier
I RITY
0. Give Complala Dagerption of Aricies! Servicas Rlsndeisd or Afiach Hamized Vendar Invaica 11, Quantily |12, Unils 13 Unit Price 14, Amount

ADVICE, COUNSEL, AND, IF NECESSARY, LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR SERVICES
RENDERED DECEMBER 7, 2007 THROUGH DECEMBER 31. 2007 IN THE MATTER OF

CONTRACT WITH BARNES & THDRNBURG LLP UNDER CONTRACT #180\."200075

: 7 : ;
t i
R, g 4 ‘-n;{{ SRS /

25. Tolal Payment Amount

DHFS SHARE UNDER THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT EFF 12/03/07 1S 50% < j b
| L -t
INVOICE ___DATE __ AMOUNT. /L J% Q%Qwvﬁ{ *f“ ’}’ %
1150998 0411 8/08 $43,033.12 f £21,518.56
{ -
L i gl
Tomp Uat] 'nl
10, Exp. Obj. |19, Exp. Amaunt Dty P 4 ﬁ = = J'J 7 . / Z’ 15,
) ' . \ a
' o : 1
£y L A (Kb M -
!‘ L= . Jr 1 Z micadl e
L 22 Obligation No. 23 FEP 24, Paymoent Amdunt
)Zy&(',/ﬂ/’_m /1/ ; 15.
o 4 [ Diseount!
- //5 (ﬁ /'{_ Daduction
i ™ -
20, Total Exp. Total Amiount 521.516.56

28, For Agency Use Crily

Q=

Cartfication of Receiving Agency

1 cartify hat 1ne goocs or arvicss specfied on this o — ro@g,m of this agansy

L 1 -y

and thal ha aapsenditure lor suih goods oF sV css was auh’u.mzod m_];w\‘dly |nu_v\nw:L
Thiat st geods or s vices mest sl the requied iadends ser farlh ip tha p\.(masa
greamsnl of conract Lo which this vauchar refatas: and Ihd e =mnbrrshown on nu

wvoucher i cofted and aporoved laf payment I agpdicatia, fa rq_nnl\j-equlmmenla :,I

Dala Ciarx

S-s:lm 510l An .wd I:| D'Bate the Buaau oa ||-v| Eudg& ard Iu slnfmcvbcown and !

Autite b make ar un,xnmawn =p-:wm.-adnanl|ﬁ 1563, namr\dud have bean mal. .

L Jo2/os

Head of Unit ar Al.mnnre:l A"am_\\

Date

Azency Hesd (Signature)

et G sy

Py »/é op

= o
Ll




Teri ’\;V'érggﬁ- Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - December 2007

Page 1

From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Terl Wargo

Date: B6/44/2008-2:31:44-PM -

Subject: Re: Barnes & Thormburg invoice (Caro) - December 2007
PRSP & o o211

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@|llincis.gov> 6/11/2008 1:27 PM >>>

> All,

&
> Attached please find the December 2007 detailed invoice from Barnes &

> Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter. This

> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,
> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The

> detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

>confidential.

-

Please note that a final version of this invoice was not received until
May 14, 2008, therefore no interest is due to vendor.

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
=

> Tanya Dworkin

. >legal Counsel Office of the Gavernor
> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60601
> 312-814-1599
> 312-814-3202 (fax)

=

>

> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail {(and attachments) contains
> information that belongs ta the sender and may be confidential or

>protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the
>named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy, distribute,
> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

error-please-promptly-notify-the-sender-of receipt-of the-e=mait-and—
> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient does
> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.

> <<|nvoice BarnesThornburg.Caro.December 2007 pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

One North Wacker Drive

Surte 4400

(312) 357-1313

A

i

OFFICE OF THE GOYERNOR A
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL

100 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100

BELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS 60007

April 18,2008 -

REVISED Invoice No. 1150998
weed revised on 514 09
Donald J. McNeil

00044434-00003
) PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
Fees for Services s 42040007
e
Other Charges $ 993.12 v
TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  43,033.12 v/

To remit payments by check, please refurn this page with remittance to:
Barnes & Thornburg LLP, One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Iltinois 60606-2833 U.S.A.

To remit payments by wire, please
LaSalle Bank NA, Chicago, IL, Account Number:




FORM C-13 (DPA R-7-99)

| INVOICE-VOTICHFR
_stame o ERARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES

04
12 TAXPAYER [DENTIFICATION NUM, ZIP CONE | TYPE CODE 4, Voucher No. P1448949
03 5 ' il £y /|
—Voucher-Pate ~O730/08
PAYMENT OF INTEREST MAY BE AVAILARLE 3, VENDOR OR PAYEE i
I THE STATE FAILS TO COMPLY WITH THE BARNES & THORNBURG LLP e e
ILLIMOIS PROMPT PAYMENT ACT . ' 0001-47805-1200-00-00
30 1LCS 5401 I N WACKER DR SUITE 4400
: - 7 Tnvoice No, 1161434
CHICAGO IL 60606-2833
B, Invoice Date D7/03/08
10.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES/SERVICES RENDERED OR ATTACH ITEMIZED VENDOR INVOICE, LLOUANTITY 12,URIT 13 URIT PRICE 14 AMOUNT
— 300
FYMT FOR ADVICE COUNSEL LEGAL EPRESENTATION FOR
SRVCS RENDERED 1/1/08-1/31/08 IN MATTER:OF CARO V.,
__ BLAGOJEVICH & GIDWIZ V M&}RAM. GOV'S OFFICE HAS CONTRACT
#1GOV200075 DHFS SHARE UNDER INTRAGENCY AGREEMENT
EFF 12/3/07 1S 50% NO SUBIECT TO STATE INDEMNIFICATION ACT.
DOS: 01/01/08 THRU 01/31/08
FIT: OIWOL/O8 / 0OT/3)/08 21,36725
18, EXP. OBJ 19, EXP. AMOUNT COMP USE I5.
1244 21,367)25 SUBTOTAL 21,367)25
16,
PISESENTF
22 OBLIGATION NO 23.Ffp| 24 PAYMENT AMOUNT DEDUCTION
SCGOMBODDG2 21.364.25
7.
=5 TOTAL
— AMOUNT
20, TETAL EXP 21,367)25 25 TOTAL PAYMENT AMOUNT 2),367.25 21,367)25
TG RO AGERCY USE ORLY

Cenificalion of Receiving Agancy

Imcertify thial e GO0y O SETviCEs SPEEified an 175 voucher were

for the use ofthis agency and that theexpenditure for such goods
or services was authorized and lawlfully incurred, that such poods or
services meet all the required stendards set forth in the purchase

APPROVED EOR PAYMENT 4788CF001 185 agreement or Lonlract o which this voucher relates; and that the amount
shown on this voucheris correct and approved for payment. (f ap-
plicablerthereporimg reymivmems of Sealion 57T of "An AT 10
creat the Burzau of the Budget and to define its powers and duties
RECEIVING OFFICER TATE CLERK and to make an appropriaion”, approved April 16, 1969, asamended,
07/30/08 k7t
HEAD OF UNIT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NATE NATE AGENCY HEAD (SIGNATURE)

*** FISCAL YEAR 2008 ** ¢




-

o
'FORM C-Y3-{R-7-93)

INVOICE VOUCHER

S TATEOFLLINGIS—

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE

AND FAMILY SERVICES

-30-08

201 SOUTH GRAND AVE. EAST, SPFLD IL 62763

L7

Name and Lecation of Slate Ag

ancy or Institution

2 Tawpayer Benicalion Nanber TIN TYPE — \q}\
e 7 4, Voucher No. %C, O OI l 8 5
PAYMENT OF INTEREST MAY BE 3. Vendor of Payee 5. Voucher Dals
AVAILABLE IF THE STATE FAILS LAST NAME FIRST MAME MIDDCLE INITIAL 6. Appropriation Accounl Cods Number - ﬁ—)
— JIOCOMRLYWITH THE ILLINDIS OR-BUSINESE-MAME 'r\ IE 1
PROMPT PAYMENTS AGT Barnes & Thormburg, LLP 7. Invoice Mumber 1151434
30 1L.CS B40 Ora Morth Wacker Drive, Suite 4400 - ’
Dispositian of Caplee Chicago, lllinois 60B06-2833 8. Invoica Date Waa\l*}m
1 -Cemptrollar
2.-Agancy — —
104 Biyw Complate Das=riplion of Atticlag/§ sryloes Recdared of Alach lsmized Vandar Ivaice 11, Guanlity [12. Unlis 13.Unil Prica 14. Amount
ADVI L, AND, IF NECESSARY, LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR SERVICES
RENDERED JANUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH JANUARY 312008 THE MATTER OF
__|CARO v, BLAGOJEVICH AND G MA’]T? v MARAM THE GOVERNOR'S OFEICE HAS A
CONTRACT WITH BARNES & THORNBURG, LLP UNDER CONTRACT #1GOV200075.
OHFS SHARE UNDER THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT EFF 12/03/07 1S 50%.
INVOICE DATE AMOUNT
——| 1161434 0573108 $42,734.50 - $21,367.25 .
? b
= 5o, \ \QM&XK \cﬁ«s\“dr\—) A@
leac Sunedanily See S
3
jine NPIREE
. S
S = T0¥% \w\m\, IARES \
18, Exp. Obj. |18, Exp. Amaunl ﬁ % & 15
B\N a\;'z W) ,@\Sd R‘e Q U‘ % %%BDD\ [aleles Sublot! §21,367.25
22_Obligati |24 Paymant-Amolint— =
16.
Dizcount/
FEODA0 O Cuicr I,
!'// c-.éf A 7
b maee |\, —)fgiﬁg' i CHE S—— $24,367:25]

26. Far Agancy Uss Only f

o\ 00000 099 ol

e

1 canify 1hal the goods or eervigas specilied on (hie voucher were lor Iha Lsa of Ihls agency

Cartifization of Recaiving Agancy

oV
Approved fot"_?ymp_ﬁl end fhat (b axpenditura lar such gacds or 3arvicas Was aulhumud'g_r_\q lawiully incurred,
i A Tt BaEh goG0a o7 SEVIEs maal 8l he equlied MAndards S0t farihin e puhaee =
e yreere |
m % g 7___// ﬁ/ sgraamant or conjrzal 1o which thi wousher ralates; and thad 1ha amount shown his =y
- 5 vaucher s catrec snd epproved for peyment. §F applicabie, the repaning requirsmenta of =T
Recaivingficar Date Clark Saclian 5.1 of “An Acl to create e Burasu of Ihe Budgat and o deflne its powsrasnd i
Aulles to maks an appraprialion”, epproved Anrl 18, 1869 u:nmuar\peél. hevagaen met, ¢ %
, ™3 _—
—— = : T -
/ 0 B/ F 3 3
e’ % i /} P =
Head of Ui M : 5 =) e
aad-of Unitor "d Agent Dala Agangy Head (Slgnatura) :
plsss

ot T
7=

—

=

=7

ot




From: . Kyang Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

Date: 7/9/20082:12:00-PM

Subject: ~Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - January 2008
ok to pay

— > Thornburgfor services rendered on the Cara/Gidwitz matter. This

e >confidential.

>>>"Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@lllinois.gov> 7/3/2008 3:54 PM >>>
= All,

> .
> Attached please find the January 2008 detailed invoice from Barnes &

> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,
> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The
> detailed portions of the Inveice are privileged and should be kept

-3

Please note that the amount to be paid is the handwritten total on the
summary sheet; $42,734.50.

> Please also note that this invoice was not received until May 31

> 2008, therefore no interest is due to vendor,
=

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you,

> Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governar
>JRTC, 100 W.-Randolph, Suite 16-100

> Chicago,-IL 60604

-————>named-orintended-recipient please do ot disclose; copy, distribute ™

>312-814-1599

> 312-814-3202 (fax)
>

>

~ > CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains

> information that belongs to the sender and may be confidential or
> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The
> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> or use this information, If you have received this transmission in
> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the e-mail _and
> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient does

- > notwalve attorney=client-privilege or attorney-work-product prvilege————— - ——~

> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.
> <<Invoice.BarnesThornburg.Caro.January 2008.pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP—

One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400 .
Chicago, [llinois 60606-2833 U.S.A.

——OFFICE-OF THE-GOVERNOR—

TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL
JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, SULTE 16-6001

May-31,2008

Invoice No. 1161434

Donald J. McNeil
00044434-000003

CHICAGO, IL 60601 ‘)jv p
v

PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

Fees for Services

Other Charges

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

To remit payments by check, please return this page with remittance to:
Barnes & Thomburg LLP, One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicage, 1llinois 60606-2833 U.S.A

To remit payments by wire, please indlcate involce number on wire to;
The Private Bank; Chicagoy 15 Account Number
Bank Contact: Kristen Freund 31

o A-B1x
64-1268

For International wires, send payment to: Barnes & Thornburg LLP Operating Account
Fifth Third Bank, Indianzpolis, IN

Bank Co

—AccountNumber:

Iden 317-383-2435
SWIFT CODE:}




FORM C-13 (DPA R-7-099)

: INVOTCE-VOIICHER
 staroERARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES

04
7. TAXPAYER IDENTIFICATION NUM, FIPCODE | TYPE CODE 4, Vaucher Mo, P1469138
03 s Vousler-Bale a&126/08
PAYMENT OF INTEREST MAY BE AVAILABLE 3, VENDOR OR PAYEE -
16 THE STATE EAT K 8, Approprigtion Account Code Na,
[LLINOIS PROMM‘?HR{%%Z%’TWWH e EARNES % THORNBURG LLP 0001-47805-1200-00-00
ST i 1 N WACKER DR SUITE 4400
E— 7. laveics No SUPP 7
CHICAGO L 60606-2833
8. Invoice Date 08/13/08
10.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES/SERVICES RENDERED OR ATTACH ITEMIZED VENDOR INVOICE. |LQUANTITY |2 UNIT 13, UNIT PRICE 14, AMOLINT
1300 '
ADVICE COUNSEL AND IF NECESSARY LEGAL REP FOR THE
MATTER OF CARO V BLAGOJEVICH GIDWITZ V MARAM, THE
GOV'S OFFICE HAS A CONTRACT W/BARNES & THORNBURG
LLP UNDER CONTRACT #1GOV200075. DHFS SHARE UNDER
THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT EFF 12/03/07 1S 50%.
NOT SUBJECT TO STATE INDEMNIFICATION ACT,
THESE CHARGES WERE OMITTED FROM EARLIER INVOICES
FIT; 13/03/07 ¢ 12731407 11,900.00
FT 00108 / Q308 11,190.00
F/T: 02/01/08 / 02/28/08 3,72.00
FIT: 030108 1 03/31/08 780,00
o F7T- 0401708 7 D4/30/08 3.651.50
FIT: 0300708 1 05/31/08 5.124.00
FIT: 0/01/08 /1 06/30/08 1 1,850.00
18, EXP. OBJ 19. EXP. AMOUNT COMP USH 15
1244 4821150 SUBTOTAL 48211130
: 6.
DISCOUNTY
22.0BLIGATION NO 23 F/p| 24-PAYMENT AMOUNT DEDUCTION
RGOMBOOOLOD 48,211,530
17,
q e TR .
AMOUNT
0. TOTAL EXP 48211150 25, TOTAL PAYMENT AMOUNT #8.211.50 48211150

I FOR AGENCY USEDNLY

Certification of Recéwing Arency

[CeriTy thal the gouds or srvices specified on this voucherwere
for the use of this agensy and that the expenditure for such goods

or services was authorized and lwifully incurred, that such goods or
services meetall the required standards set forth in the purchese

2
APPROVED FOR PAYMENT 4I8RCEO01207 agreement or contract o which this voucher relates; and that the pmount
) o shawn on this vougher is correct and approved for payment. [f ap-

plicable, the reporting requirements of Section 5.1 of "An Act1o

creat the Burzau of the Budget and to define s powers and duties
RECEIVING DFFICER NATE CLERK and 1o make an appropriation”, approvad April 16, 1969, as amended,

p.n.ﬁe -bﬁgmm:

08/20/08 (18/20) ;

HEAD OF UNIT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT TATE DATE AGENCY-HEAD(SIGNATURE)

* 4 FISCAL YEAR 2008 ***




FORM G-13.(R-7-8%) INVOICE VOUCHER

STATE OF ILLINOIS
DEPARTME X

201-8QUTH GMND AVE.-EAST. RPELD IL 62763

0 4118

Namea and Location ot Siafe Agancy of

~
(/N A2V /

2. Topayer ification Numbar - o |

TIN TYPE

———— OU Toolidéa

| cartaty Ihal tha goods of setvices spenipd o (s vouchier warm for |
e . o that (he aapengiure for such geods of SafaCad wad wuiherred and towfully inELTES,
e nasch gonds of services mest ol e requined stenduds set forh I e puichisa

se caeine o wiich this voseher reales; and (hat |ha SO showm o ihrs

— J(Y0F :

Guthes (3 TR B0 0 P pA tion”, appraved A

R T — |3 vendor or Peyes 5 vouchar Dats ) //_\i\'\/' g
AVAILABLE IF THE STATE FALLS LABT MAME FIRGTMALE  MDDLENITIAL B, Appropriation Accoun! Cocie Number L_D_g a
10 COMPLY WITH THE [LLINGIS OR BUSINEES HALE
EEOMPY PATMENTE ACT Bames & Thomburg, LLP T Involce Homber Supp. 1,2.3,4, 5,6, 7
WiLes se : One Horth Wackar Drive, Suita 4400 / 7 / A K
e Chicago. llincis BOG0E-2833 8. Invoies Dale ﬁ" g} f/ 2
= e : ===
LoAgenty . / /
10 e Ghmplayy Desciftion prhmiceBenicas i o At Tumied Venest [owares 77 Oueniy [14 Onls [ 13Ul Pics 14, Amgunl
ADVIGE, Cégz‘s_;fﬁ\hlb. |F NECESSARY, LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR SERYICES.
1 THE MATTER OF CARO v. BLAGOJEVICH
GIDWITZ v. MARAM. THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE HAS A CONTRACT WITH BARNES &
THORNBURG, LLP UNDER CONTRACT #1G0V200076. DHFS SHARE UNDER THE
INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT EFF 12/03/07 I8 £0%.
/r-
_ |THESE CHARGES WERE OMITTED FROM EA EE,EW_QQVEH!NGJQ& spR a v .
SERVICE 12/3/07 THRGUIEH 830108, i, ¥
Ao S [ad Lo e Hnd e ,
INVOICE Dos AMOUNT }[ )
Supplemental #1 12AOT-1 231107 $23,800.00 gl f {)0/ $11,800.00
—|suppemental #2 11/08-1131/08 $22,380.00. _ - §11.190.00
Supplamental #3 2/1/08-2128/08 £7,440.00 $3,720.00
Supplemental #4 3/1/08:3/31/08 $1,860.00 $780.00
Supplemental#5  4/1/08-4130/08  $7,303.00 $2.861.60
Supplemental #5 511085131108 . §10.240.00 f 85:120.00
— lSupplemental#7—— 6/1/08-6/30/08— $23,704.00 | 4 | $11,850.00
| e [ s ; ”f CoA
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(Caro) - Supplemental December 2007 . ... Pagel]

From: Kyong Lee
To: : Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo
Date: _8/13/2008.11:25:00 AM ;
Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental December 2007
OK to pay.
- >>>"Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@Illinois.gov> 8/13/2008 11:21 AM >>>
> All,
>

> Altached please find a supplemental December 2007 detailed Invoice
wo—————>fromBarnes & Thornburg forservices rendered on ihe Caro/Gidwitz

> matter. This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a

> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller.

> The detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

> confidential
=

Please note that this invoice was received on August 8, therefore no
interest has accrued. Additlonally, the total to be paid is the-
handwritten $23,800 on the summary sheet.

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
>

> Tanya Dworkin

———>Legal-Counsel; Office-of the Governo
>JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60801
> 312-814-1599

> 312-814-3202 (fax)
=

=

> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains
> information that belongs to the sender and may be confidential or

> protecled by attorney-client or attorney wark product privilege. The
> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> named or intended recipient; please do not disclose, copy, distribute,
> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

>error-please-promptly-notify the senderof receiptof thee=mailand
> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient does
> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.

> <<Invoice BarnesThornburg.Caro.December 2007.supplemental.pdf>>




AUG-83-2808 13:25 GOUERMORE CFFICE 217 557 1733 P2
@Q | W BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
SH ! : One-North-Wacker Drive
4 W @9 Suile 4400
M Chicago, inois 60606-2833 US.A.
EIN
(312)357-1313 ~ o
CFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR August 8, 2008
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL Supplemental Invoice # |
100 W, RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-10 Period Ending [2731707
CHICAGO, TLLINOIS 60601 . Donald J, McNeil
- 00044434-00003
PAYARLE UPONRECEIPT
00044434-000003
JCARLITIGATION

~ For legal services rendered in connection with the above matier
for the period ending December 31, 2007 as described on the attached detail.

Fees for Services ' $25300:00-
TOTAL THIS INVOICE , | $857360-06

. Tao rermit payments by check, please rerurn this page with remitianca ta:
Bames & Thoinbura LLP. One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Illinois G0606-2833 LL.8.A.

To remit puyments by wire, please indicate invelce nurber on wire 1]
The Private Bank, Chicago, 1L, Azcount Number: T ABRA
Bank Contact: Kristen Freund 312-564-1268

For Intemational wires, send payment to: Bameés & Thomburg LLP Operating Account
Fifth Third Bank, Indianapolis, TN ) N

: Rita Holden 317.383.2435




| Terl Wargo-- Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supple
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_Page 1]

From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

Date: 8f3/2008-+126:16-AM _
Subject: Re:-Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental January 200
OK to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@lllinois.gov> 8/1 3/2008 11:22 AM >>>
> All,

=
> Attached please find a supplemental January 2008 detailed invoice from

— = confidentiak

—

> Barnes & Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matier.
> This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a

> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptrolier.‘
> The detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

>

> Please note that this invoice was received on August 8, therefore no
> interest has accrued.

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
=

> Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor

> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, L 60601

> 312-814-1599

> 312-814-3202 (fax)

> ) )
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachm_ents)_ contains
> information that belongs to the sender and may be confidential or

— > protected by attorney-client or attarney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy,_dlstrtbute.
> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

> errar, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the e-mail and

> <<lnvoice.BarnesThornburg.Caro.January 2008.su pplemental.pdf>>

> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient quas
> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> or any other exemption from disclosure, Thank you.




ALG-RZ5-2082 13:23 GOUERNORS OFFICE 217 557 1732

P.89

¥
E&' LUJJ\ DG BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
= A — One Norh-Wacker Drve— =
‘Suite 4400
Chicago, 1llinois 60606-2833 U.5.A.
E.LN. &

(312)357-1313

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR o August 8, 2008
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL Supplemental Tnvoice #* %~
100 W, RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100 Period Bnding 1731708
CHICAGQ, ILLINOIS 60601 Donald 3. McNeil
00044434-00003

- PAYABLE UPON RECEIP]
00044434-000003
JCARTITIGATION

For legal services rendered in connection with the above matter
for the period ending January 31, 2008 as described on the attached detail.

Faes for Services $22,380.00 ‘//

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $22,380.00

To remit paymsms by cheek, please returmn this page with remittance to!

T Bames & 1 no—mlm—rg]:t?.—oﬁﬂaﬁh'WWD'rivmrcﬁmﬂo,—CHiﬁ:a'gu,—lllinn';'fét}cﬂé::&}s-u.s.n.
To remit payments by wire, please indicate invoi mber on wire 10:
The Private Bank, Chicago, 1L, Account Nurnber: § >
Bark Contact: Kristen Freond 312-564-1268
For Intermational wires, send payment to; Barmes & Thornburg LLF Operating Account
- — Fifth Third Bank Tndianapoliss TN —— =
Dank Contact: Rils Holden 317-383-2435
Account Number S8 ESWIFT CODE:




From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

——Date: 8113120081127 2-AM
Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental February 2008
OK to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@|llinois.gov> 8/13/2008 11:22 AM >>>
> All,
>

> Attached please find a supplemental February 2008 detalled invoice

> from Barnes & Thornburg for services rendered on he Caro/Gidwitz

> matter. This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a
> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller.

> The detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

T > confidentiak;
=
> Please note that this Invoice was received on August 8, therefore no
> interest has.accrued. Additionally, the total to be paid is the

— > handwritten $7,440-on the summary.sheet

>

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
-
. > Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Offica of the Governar
> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, |L 60601
> 312-814-15689

T = 312-814=3202(fax)
5 .
> .
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE; This e-mail (and attachm‘ants). contains
______ sipformationthat belongs to.the sander and may be confidential or

> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclese, copy,ld[stlnbute,

> or use this information. If you have received this fransmission In

> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of N8 g-mail and

> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient c!oles

> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege

> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you. _
————>—<<Invoice:BarnesThornburg:Care-February-2008;5up plemental.pdf=>




13:24 GOVERMIRS OFFICE 247 557 1733 F. 15

W
BARNES & THORNBURG LLF
&;}% One North Wacker Drive
R Suite 4400 e e s : i

Chicago, Inmms 60606 2833 U.8.A.

(312) 3571313

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL
100 W, RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100

August 8, 2008
Supplemental Invoice ¥
Period Ending 2/29/08

ST CHICAGO; ILLINOIS 60601 ~ Dénald T McNeil
00044434-00003
PAYARLE UPON RECEIPT
00044434-000003
JCAR LITIGATION

‘ For legal services rendered in connection with the above matter
tor the period ending February 29, 2008 as described on the attached detail.

Fees for Services oot
TOTAL THIS INVOI CE S9-Ed0T00
7,440.00

To remut payments by check, please reram 1his page with remittance to:
Bares & Thomburg LLP, One Narth Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, 1llinais 60606-2833 U S.A.
To rernit payments by wire, please indicate in mber on Wire to
The Frivate Hank, Chicaga, 1L, Account Number: ABA BRES

Bank Contact: Xristen Fraund 312-364-1268
For Intevnational wirts, send payment to: Bames & Thomburg LLP Operating Accoum
Fifth Third Bank, Indianapolis, IN

Bunk Comract; Rita Holden 317-383-2435
Account Number i @ SWIFT CODET S




argo - Re: Barnes & T hornburg invoice

“Supplemental March 2008 .

From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay, Teri Wargo

Date: 8/14/2008-8:41:+F-AM— o= :

Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg Invoice (Caro) - Supplemental March 2008
Ok to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@lllincis.gov> 8/13/2008 5:13 PM >>>
= All,

=

> Attached please find a supplemental March 2008 detailed invoice from

> Barnes & Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter”

> This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a

> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller.

> The detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

=confidential—

=

> Please hote that this invoice was received on August 8, therefore na
> interest has accrued.

—

> Please let me know if you have any quesiionsi There will be no

> additional invoices sent for FY 08 on this matter. Thank you.
> .

> Tanya Dworkin

> 312:814:3202 (fax)

> information that belongs to the sender and may be confidential or

> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor
> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 680601

>312-814-1589

>
= .

> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains

> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy, dis?nbute.

> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

> error, please promplly notify the sender of receipt of the'e=mailand

> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient do_es

> not waive attarney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege

> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.
>—<<Invoice-BarnesThornburg.Caro-March-2008:supplemental.pdf>> ————————




AUG-03-2008  15:03 GOVERMORS OFFICE

MMYZ' BARNES & THORNBURG LLF

One Norih Wacker Drive
Suite 4400

EIN]
(312) 3571313

Chicago, Illinois 60606-2833 U.S.A,

QFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL

o [0 W, RANDQLPH STREET, SUITE T5-T00
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601

August &, 2008
Supplemental Invoice bt

—vertad BEmding 33108
Donald J. McNeil
00044434-00003

o PAYABLE-UEON-RECEIFT

00044434-000003
ICAR LITIGATION

For legal services rendered in conniection with fhe above matier
for the period ending March 31, 2008 as described oh the attached detail.

Fees for Services

TOTAL THIS INVOICE

$1,560.00
§1.560.00 v~

Ta remit payments by check, pléase rewm this page wilh rermittance tos

Barnes & Thornburg LLP, One North Wacker Drive,

Suite 4400, Chicagn, Ilinois 60606-2833 US.A.

To remit payments by wire, please indlcate nvo
The Private Bank, Chicogo, 1L, Account Numbor:

Baik Contact; Krisien Freond 312-564-126%

For Lntemational wires, send payment to: Bemes & Thornburg LLP Operaling Account

Fifih Third Boak, Indinnapolis, iN

o o Bink Lr;rac1:‘¥{h§‘t—1’b‘[t!mﬂ-—3'&3' 435

WIFT CODE

Account Numberg




& Barmes & Thomburg iivoice (Caro

From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

Date: 8/13/2008.11:28:07.AM -
Subject: 'Re! Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental April 2008
OK to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya' <Tanya.Dworkin@|llinois.gov> 8/13/2008 11:23 AM >>>

= All
>

> Attached please find a supplemental Aprir2008 detaited invaice from™
> Barnes & Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter.
> This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a
> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller.

- > The detailed-portions-of the invoice-are-privileged-and-should-be-kept
> confidential.

5 .

> Please note that this invoice was received on August 8, therefore no
> interest has accrued.

>

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
=

> Tanya Dworkin

—>legal Counsel, Office of the-Governor
> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60601
> 312-814-1599

> 312-814-3202:(fax)
N !
=
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains
> information that belongs to the sender and may be confidential or

> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose; copy, distribute,
> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

~———>wsrror;, please promptly otify the sender of receiptof the e-mait-and
> then destroy all coples of it. Receipt by unintended recipient does
> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.

> <<|nvoice.BarnesThornburg.Caro.April.2008.supplemental.pdf==




AUG-E3-2908 1300

GOVERMORS OFFICE

BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One North Wacker Drive

Suite 4400
Chicago, Hlinois 60606-2833 U.S.A.

e

ELN
(312) 357-1313

QFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
TANYADWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL

August §, 2008
Supplemental Invoice H 2

100 W, RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-1 00 Period Ending 4/30/08
CHICAGO, JLLINOIS 60601 Dionald J. MeRell T
00044434-00003

PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

00044434-000003
JCAR LITIGATION

FGI_ legal services rendered in conngrtion with the above mau;r
for the period ending April 30, 2008 as described on the attached detail.

Fees for Services §7.080.00 v -
Other Charges $ 223.00 4
TOTAL THIS INVOICE £7,303.00 ‘/

To temit payments by chieck, please return this pags with remitiance o:

Batnes & Thorburg LLP, One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, NMinois 60606-2833 LLE.A.

To remit payments by wire, please indizate inyoice number on wire to

The Private Bank, Chicngo, 1L, Accoum Number: | 3 AD A RRE
Bank Contact: Krigten Freund 312-564-1268

 Tor Internstional wires, send paymenl 6 Barnes & Thomburg LLP Operating Account
Fifth Third Rank, Indlanapolis, IN

Bank Contact: Rita Holden 317-383-2434

Accoun! Numbe




e - . ; i ; ' Y Page 11
| Teri Warga - Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental May 2008 S— ..bagel]

From: Kyeng Lee
To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo
-Bater—————8/13/2008-14:29:17-AM : - e
Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental May 2008
OK fo pay
>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@llinois.gov> 8/13/2008 1 1:24 AM >>>
= All,
>

> Attached please find a supplemental May 2008 detailed invoice from

> Barnes & Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter.
> This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a

> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller.
> The detailed partions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept
>—confidential-

=

> Please note that this invoice was received on August 8, therefore no

> interest has accrued.
>

> Please let me know if you have any quastions. Thank you.
>

> Tanya Dworkin

> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor

> JRTC, 100 W, Randolph, Suite 16-100

> Chicago, I 60601

> 312-814-1599

>312-814-3202 (fax)

>3 - —

} B

> CONFIDENTIALITY NQTICE: This e-mail (and attachm_enis? contains

> information that belongs to the sender and may be gonfa@emhal or
> protectad by attarney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy,ldzstnbute,
> or use this information. If you have received this transmissmn‘ln

> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the e-ma_ﬂ_arﬁ
> then destroy all coples of it. Receipt by unintended recipient qo_es

> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.

> <<|nyoice BarnesThornburg.Caro.May 2008.supplemental.pdf>>




FUG-B3-2008  13:29 GOUERNORS OFFLCE 21"

o oA BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
wR” W ‘

One North Wacker Drive

Suite 4400
[ Uﬁ . Chic Cago, 1linois 60606-2833 U 3.A.
0\‘1‘%3 EINE

(312) 357-1313

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR : August 8, 2008

TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL Supplemental Tnvoice ¥

100 W. RANDOLPH $TREET, SUITE 15-100 Period Ending 5/31/08

CBICAGO, ILLINOIS 60501 : _Donald . MeNeil

00044434-00003

PAYARLE UPON RECEIPT

60044434-000003
JCAR LITIGATION

For legal services rendered in connection with the above matter
for the period ending May 31, 2008 as described on the atlached detail.

Feesfor-Services— $10;240-00

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $10240.00 ¥~

To remit payments by cheek, pleuse returh this page with remittance to:
o Barnes.& Tharnburg LLE, One Nonhﬂackewnuc'Smte_mwo Chicago, 1llinois §0606- 2833.1) S.A. —
To remit payments by wire, plesse indicate invoice number on wl:e t
The Private Bank, Chicago, IL, Account Numbsr: i
Bank Contact: Kristen Freund 312-564- 1268
For International wives, stnd payment to; Bames & Thoinburg LLP Operating Account
- - Fifth-Third-Bank; Indianapolis; TN
Bank Contact: Rita Holden 317-383-2435
Account Numberg
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TeriWargo - Re: Barnes & T

‘Garo) - Supplemental June 2008

hornburg invoict

From: Kyong Lee
To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo
—Date:r————8/13/2008-11:30:12AM o008
Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - Supplemental June
CK to pay
: 55> "Dw_oﬂin, Tanya" <Tanya Dworkin@Illinois.gov> 8/13/2008 11:24 AM >>>
= All,
>

> Attached please find a supplemental June 2008 detailed invoice from

> Barnes & Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/biowiiz matter.
> This invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. Asa

> reminder, only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller.
> The detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

>-confidentialk

>

> Please note that this invoice was received on August 8, therefore no
> interest has accrued.
Froa

| will be sending the supplemental March 2008_involce shortly.

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
>
> Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor
> JRTC, 100 W, Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60601
>312-814-1599
> 312-814-3202 (fax)
> ;
> ' -
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments)_ contains
> information that belongs to the sender and may be cont_"ic_ienlzm or
> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The
> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the
> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, (_:Op},«"_dISi_ﬂhUt&
>or use this information, If you have received this trans‘rﬁ[‘s’s‘fo‘mn
> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of thg Ie—man and
> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient does
> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege B
- ———>-grany-otherexemptionfrom-diselosure-Fhankyovr————————— —————
> <<|nvaice.BarnesThornburg.Caro.June 2008 .supplemental.pdf>>




%

AUG-GB3-2888  13:21 GUVERNORS DFFICE 217 557 1733 P.@2

J 8 . BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
Q}JJ G One North Wacker Drive
&Q W Suite 4400
Chicago, inois 60606-2833 U.S.A.

. BN EEEaa
\ (312) 357-1313

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR August &, 2008
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL Supplemental Invoice ¥\
100 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100 Period Ending 6/30/08
CRICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601 ' Donald T. MeNeil
- 00044434-00003
PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
00044434-000003

JCAR LITIGATION

F_or legal services rendered in commection with the above matter
for the period ending June 30, 2008 as described on the attached detail.

Fees for Services $23.,700.00

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $23,700.00

Ta remit payments by check, plense return this page with remirtence fo:
Barnes & Thornburg LLP, One Morth Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Hlinals 60606-2833 .S AL

Ta remiit payments by wire, please indicute invoice nwmber on wire to: -

The Private Bank, Chicago, IL, Account Number: Eiiinng ABA
Gank Comtact: Kristén Freund 312.564-1268

For Inlernational wires, send payment 10! Bames & Thormburg LLP Operating Account
Fifth Third Bank, Indisnapolis, [N

Bank Contact; Rita Holden 317-383-2435

Account Number WIFT CODE:




FORM C-13 (DA R-7-99)

INVOICE-VOTICHER
- stareolABRARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVIC

04
1. TAXP R IDENTIFICATION NUM 718 CODE | TYPE CODE 4. Voucher No P1448948
03 s VaucherDate oo G
[ (LR Es AV IRV )
r:;T;E::I:\?; gTE.SRiSéTCN(;:q‘;LBE :I:’TAF:L;{BELE 3. VENDOR-OR PAYEE G, Appropristion Account Code Mo,
ILLINGIS PROMPT PAYMENT ACT i THORP?BUR(J bt 0001-47805-1200-00-00
30 1LCE 5401 I N WACKER DR SUITE 4400
7. [hvosce No.
CHICAGO It. 60606-2833
8. lnvoice Date 0717108
10.GIVE DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES/SERVICES RENDERED OR ATTACH ITEMIZED VENDOR INVOICE. LLQUANTITY 12ZUNTT 13, UNIT PRICE 14 AMOUNT
1300
PYMT FOR ADVICE CUNSEL LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR
SRVCS RENDERED 2/1/08-6/30/08 IN MATTER OF CARO V.
BLAGOIEVICH & GIDWITZ V. MARAM GOV'S OFFICE HAS A
CONTRACT #1GOV200075 DHFS SHARE UNDER iNTERAGENCY
AGREEMENT EFF 12/3/07 IS 50%. NOT SUBJECT TQ STATE
INDEMNIFICATION ACT DOS: 2/1/08 THRU 6/30/08
F/T: 02/01/08 /1 06/20/08 73,183.91
18, EXP. OB 19 EXP. AMOUNT COMP USH 15,
1244 73,183)91 SUBTOTAL 73.183}91
16.
== - DISEOUNT/———
22.0BLIGATION NO 23.Fip| 24 PAYMENT AMOUNT DEDUCTION
RGOMBOOOLO 73.183.91
b
LUTAL
AMOUNT
20. TOTAL EX® 73,183(51 25. TOTAL PAYMENT AMOUNT 73,183.91 73,183(91

76, FO AGENCY USE ONLY

Certification of leceiving Agency

4788CFOO1184

for the use of this agency and that the expenditure for such goods

or services was quthorized and kwhully incurred, that such goods ar
services meet all the reguired standards set forth in the purchase
agreement or contract o which this voucher relates, and (hat the amaunt

APPROVED FOR PAYMENT

shown on this voucher is eorrect and nppraved for payment 1Fap-
~ plicabli, (e [Eparting TeqUiTeEments of Sectidn 5.1 al Al ATl
creat the Burean of the Budget and 1o deline is powers and duties

and 1o make an appropriation”, approved April 16, 1969, a5 amended,

RECEIVING OFFICER TATE CLERK A :
Iy D mei.
07/30/08 BN
HEAD OF UNIT OR AUTHORIZED AGENT NATE NATE AGENCY HEAD {SIGNATURE)

** 4 ESCAL YEAR 2008 ***




" FORM N 3-(R-7.09) INVOICE VOUCHER

TETATE OFLLINDIS — =

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTHCARE AND FAMILY SERVICES

7 =30‘O W 201 SOUTH GRAND AVE. EAST, SPFLD _IL 62763

Name and Localion of Stata Agancy or Instiiulion

e, o = - L
2. Taxpayer Ideniilicalion Mumbar TIRTYVPE \W g H
\ 4, Wouchar Noo a O O } , SH
PAYMENT (F INTEREST MAY BE 3, Mendar or Payse 5. Voucher Dats
AVAILABLE IF THE STATE FAILS LAST MAME FIRET NAME MIDDLE INITIAL 6. Appropriation Account Code Number C E P
S O COMPEY-WITH-THE ILEINGIS S ALSINESS NAME =
PROMPT PAYMENTS ACT Barnes & Thornburg, LLP 7. lnvaice Numbae 1165386, 1165527, 1165652,
HiMCS. 60 Ong North Wacker Drive, Sulta 4400 11685362, 1180720
Dissasiion of Coplas Chicago, Ninois 606062833 8 lwgicaDas 6 —Efebis; . L~
1-Comptrafier i B i ik i kY -7
. |2-Agency ' “\w &
1F@iva Camplats Oy '.— d or Atloch iemizad Yendor Invoics 11, Quanlity [12_ Unils 43, Unét Price 14, Amounl

K/CE QUNSEL AND, IF NECESSARY, LEGAL REPRESENTATION FOR SERVICES

RENDERED FEBRUARY 1, 2008 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2008 IN THE MATTER OF
--—{CARO.v BLAGOJEVICH AND GIDWITZ v_MARAM_THE GOVERNOR'S OFFICE HAS A

CONTRACT WITH BARNES & THORNBURG, LLP UNDER CONTRACT #GOV200075
DHFS SHARE UNDER THE INTERAGENCY AGREEMENT EFF 12/03/07 IS 60%.

INVOICE DATE AMOUNT

|T16E3B6  UB/ZH0E  $24,786.50 - == §12:30327-————
1165527  06/25/08  $8,212.12 $ $4,608.06
1165552 06/26/08  $26,162.02 ~ 512,581.01

1165582 0B/27/08 $31,5683.71 < & 515,781.86
1168720 O7/14/08  355,643.41 . i, < W N géwl:}\,r\_, §27,821.71
< \gae> s e N ——=
A\ Qe
q\@v DUy

NG SFER B w1 R o2 0 I N N1 @)
BEI TS a1 %0 W% Fwkarbocdd...,

2.0t : I ER 24 ymantAmount__|

16.

BEOEIO e |
= YT m
_QG.—TBLEI-EKD—-A% —\%3(:\‘1 26 Tolal FaymehLAmaunt-m—my — Tolel Amaunl 57318391 |

26, ForAgancy Usa Orly ) SUESTT

%C}C \ - Certificalion of Receiving Agancy
) m I certily thil the goods of servicas spacifiad on thin vouzhur war far the usa of (his agency

Approved for Payment

g That (ha &3 pancdili for auch goads of sanvices waa authorized and Iewdully Incuifted,

AAET T gﬁnua’nraar\ricea'mnsl’MI‘Ihn'raquIr&i’nlmdarﬂs—ast lart th

he-p
agraamanl or contracl B which this voucher raiates; nnd thal Ihe ameant ahewn an Ihla
m L‘} ﬂf’ yaucher le cofrect snd approvad for peyment. spplicabls, the repeitlng regulramants of

Racelving Officar Date Clark Saclion 5.1 of "An Adt la creata the Bureeu of ha Budgst ard 1o dafing ite powars and

dullea |o make sh nppropriatien’”, sppraved Aprl 16, 1860, as nnmnln_led have basn mal.

e —

gﬁﬁa /2y 53

Head of Unit ar Au!hgr zad )\gnnl Dala Agancy Head iSE‘al-'!alLle}

- /gw%@ Z7r7e =0y )
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From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

Date: 717/2008-141:45:38-AM

Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - February 2008

OK to pay

>>>"Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dwarkin@Illinois.gov> 7/16/2008 1:50:11 PM >>>
> Al

>

> Attached please find the February 2008 detailed invoice from Barnes &
> [Normpburg for services rendered on ine baro!b?ﬂwitf"n‘ﬁftﬁr‘?'rn{s

> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,
> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The

> detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

———>-confidential- S e e
=
> Please note that this invoice was not received until June 24, 2008,

> therefore no interest is due to vendor.
=

> Please et ma know if you have any questions. Thank you.
> .

> Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor

> JRTC, T00'W. Randalph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60601

> 312-814-1599

> 312-814-3202 (fax)

-3

=
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains

> information that belongs to the sender and may be confid_entiai or
> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are notthe

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, CODy.IdiSFfIbUte‘

> or use this information. If you have recelved this transmisswnm

> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the e-mail and
~—>then destroy all copies of it. Recelpt by unintended recipfentdoes

> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work procuct privilege

> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.

> <<lnveice.BarnesThornburg.Caro.February 2008 pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

p One North Wacker Drve
Suite 4400
S : {P @ Chicago, Ilinois 60606-2833USA.

(312) 357-1313

----- —OFFICE-OF THE GOVERNOR Tune 24, 2008———————— ==
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL Invoice No. 1165386
100 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS 60007 Donald J. McNeil
00044434-00003——
PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT

00044434-000003
JCAR LITIGATION ( (£1v6)

: Fﬂr‘-'Iegal—sefviceﬁendered—in-eanneat-ionwiﬂl—tb&abave—matter e
for the period ending February 29, 2008 as described on the attached detail.

Bees for Services 5 23.860.00 V"
Other Charges $ 926.53
TOTAL THIS INVOICE s 247865

- To remit payments by check, plesse return this page with remittance to;
= ‘——B'a'rﬁ‘es—&"I‘hc‘mbu:g—]:I:P,—Onc‘Nbnh“W‘e:ck‘:r‘Dﬁv‘e,—Suit:"4400,—(3hica'go,—1llinoiS'ﬁi}tSD&'ZBSS'U:S.A, bt
To remit payments by wire, please indicate Involce number on .
The Private Bank, Chicago, IL, Account Nurmber: ABA
Bank Contact: Kristen Freund 312-564-1268
For International wires, send payment to: Barnes & Thornburg LLP Operating Account
~Fifih Third Bank, Indianapolis, IN o
Bank Contact: Rita Holden 317-383
Account Numberfietedse s d SWIFT COD




From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

Date: THT2008- 1 144:53-AM

Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - March 2008
OK to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@\llinois.gov> 7/16/2008 1:49:38 PM >>>
> All,
=

> Attached please find the March 2008 detailed invoice from Barnes &

> Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter. Thi_s

> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,
> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The

> detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

> confidentiaf: B

-

> Please note that this invoice was not received until June 25, 2008,

> therefore no interest is due to vendor.

—

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
>

> Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor

[

> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60601

>312-814-1599

> 312-814-3202 (fax)

i
> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains
> information that belongs to the sender and may be comfidenttai or

> protected-by attorney-cl ient or attarney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the .

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy, distribute,
> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

> grror, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the e-mail and

> then destroy all copies of It. Receipt by unintended recipient does

> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> ar any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.

> <<Invoice BarnesThornburg.Caro.March 2008.pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
(One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400

EIN.
(312) 357-1313

June 25,2008

T OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL
100 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100
BLK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS 60007

y%@

Donald J. McNeil

Invoice No. 1165527

00044434-00003
PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
 00044434-000003 o '
JCAR LITIGATION ( (AVD)
= For-legalservices-rendered-in-connection-with-the-above-matter R
for the period ending March 31, 2008 as described on the attached detail.
Fees for Services 3 8,620.00 v
Other Charges $ 502,12 v -
921212 7

TOTAL THIS INVOICE $

To remit payments by check, please return this page with remittance to:

Bames & Thomburg LLP, One North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Illinois 60606-2833 U.5.A.

To remit payments by wire, please indicate { olce number on yire to:

S The Private Bank, Chicago, IL, Account Number i ABA s
Bask Contact; Kristen Freund 312-564-1268

For International wires, send payment to; Barnes & Thornburg LLP Operating Account

Fifth Third Bank, Indianapalis, IN
Bank Contact; Rita Holden 317-383-2435
T § —Account Numb SWIET COIY _




| Teri Wargo - Re

— ————>information-that-belongs-to-the-sender-and-may-be-confidentialoF—————

From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

Date: 7124/2008-8:54:31-AM —
Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - April 2008
OK to pay

'>>> 'Dworkin, Tanya’ <Tanya.Dworkin@llinois.gov> 7/18/2008 10:54 AM >>>
> Al
=

> Attached please find the April 2008 detailed invoice from Barnes &

> Thornburg for services.rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter. This

> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,
> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The

> detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

=

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.
=

= Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor
> JRTC, 100 W. Randalph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 60801

> 312-814-1599

>confidentiak iy

> 312-814-3202 (fax)
=

>

> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains

> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The
> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the _
> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy, distribute,

_____>orusethis information. If you have received this transmission in

> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the e-mail and
> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient dp_es

> not walive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege
> or any olher exemption from disclosure. Thank yau.

> <<Invoice.Barnes Ihornburg. Caro. April 2008.pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP

One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
o e . Chicago, linois 60606-2833 US.A.
: \ e ETITN_. S oo A e e et
$o L commpal G2)357-1313
Dd’ o A
- OFFICE OF- THE GOVERNOR {_,i @ Tune 26, 2008
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL Invoice No. 1165552
100 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS 60007 Donald J. McNeil
. 00044434-00003
PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
00044434-000003 N
JCAR LITIGATION

= e For—le-gal_ser_\.tices_rendere¢in_c0nnectiowjﬂLthe_ﬁbpvc matter ) _

for the period ending April 30, 2008 as described on the attached detail.

Fees for Services $ 23,740.00 v’
Other Charges $ 1,422.05/ I
TOTAL THIS INVOICE $  25,162.02 4

To remit peyments by check, please Feturn this page with remittance tor =

Bames & Thomburg LLP, Ons North Wacker Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Illinois 60606-2833 U.S.A.
To remit payments by wire, please indlcate invoice number on wire to:

The Private Bank, Chicago, 1L, Account Numbe e DA

Bank Contact: Kristen Freund 3

Account

For International wires, send payment to: Barnes & Thornburg LLP Operating
Fifth Third Bank, Indianapolis, IN




From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo
————Date:—————FH7/2008-11:44:08-AM

Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - May 2008

OK to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@Illinois.gov> 7/16/2008 1:47:31 PM >>>
= All,

B
> Attached please find the May 2008 detailed invoice from Barnes &

> Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwitz matter. This
> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,
> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The
> detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept

- — ——>confidentiak B )

b=
e 3

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

B o B I
> Tanya Dworkin
> Legal Counsel, Office of the Governor
> JRTC, 100 W. Randalph, Suite 16-100
> Chicago, IL 80601

- ————>CONFIDENTIALITY-NOTICE-This-e=mail-tand-attachments)-contains

__> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy, distribute,

>312-814-1599
> 312-814-3202 (fax)
=
-

> information that belongs to the sender and may be confidential or
> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The
> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the

> or use this information. If you have received this transmission in

> grror, please prompily notify the sender of receipt of the e-mail and
> then destroy all copies of it. Receipt by unintended recipient d_o_es

> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege

> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thank you.
> <<|nvoice.BarnesThornburg.Caro.May 2008, pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, Il[mms 60606 2333 U.S.A.

(312)357 1313

—QOEEICE-OETHE GOVERNOR BP Tune 27,2008
TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL (fy Invoice No, 1165582
1_00 W. RANDOLPH STREET, SUITE 15-100
ELK GROVE VILLAGE, ILLINOIS 60007 ! Donald J. McNeil
S 00044434-00003
PAYABLE UPON RECEIPT
00044434-000003 )
JCAR LITIGATION
R Fnr‘_legal_ser_\ticcs_rendercd_in_connattion_with_the_abp_v_amatter_ ;
for the period ending May 31, 2008 as described on the attached detail,
Fees for Services $ 31,380.00 v
Comnm— 183_?1‘/ e
TOTAL THIS INVOICE $ 31,563.71 s

Barnes & Thamburg LLE, One Nonh Wackcr Drive, Suite 4400, Chicago, Hlinois 60606 2833 11.5.A.
To remit payments by vire, please indlcate invoice number on wire to:
The Private Bank, Chicago, IL, Account Number :
- Benk Contact: Kristen Freund 312-
For International wires, send payment to: Barnes & Thornburg LLP Operating Account
Fifth Third Bank, Indianapolis, [N
Bank Contact: Rita Holdcn 317- 383 -2433
Account Numbe -

b




From: Kyong Lee

To: Elvin Lay; Teri Wargo

 Date: —7{2112008-11:44:31-AM
Subject: Re: Barnes & Thornburg invoice (Caro) - June 2008
OK to pay

>>> "Dworkin, Tanya" <Tanya.Dworkin@]llinois.gov> 7/24/2008 10:15 AM >>>

> All,

=

> Attached please find the June 2008 detailed invoice from Bame_sl_&_

> Thornburg for services rendered on the Caro/Gidwilz matter. This

> invoice has been reviewed and approved for payment. As a reminder,

> only the summary sheet should be sent to the Comptroller. The

> detailed portions of the invoice are privileged and should be kept -

= confidential;

=

> Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you.

>
—>Tanya-Dwaorkin

> egal Counsel, Office of the Governor

> JRTC, 100 W. Randolph, Suite 16-100

> Chicago, IL 80601

> 312-814-1589

> 312-814-3202 (fax)

>

=

> CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE: This e-mail (and attachments) contains
—ﬁnform'aﬁcm-that*belo-ngcytoihesenderaﬂ&may—bereanﬂe_ieﬂna‘. or

> protected by attorney-client or attorney work product privilege. The

> information is only for the intended recipient. If you are not the ‘

> named or intended recipient, please do not disclose, copy,_dmﬁnbute,
> gruse-this-information. If you have received this fransmission in

> error, please promptly notify the sender of receipt of the _e-ma:i and

> then destroy all coples of it. Receipt by unintended recipient does

> not waive attorney-client privilege or attorney work product privilege

> or any other exemption from disclosure. Thar}k_y_ou,

> <<Invaice.Barnes [ hornburg Cara.June 2008.pdf>>




BARNES & THORNBURG LLP
One North Wacker Drive
Suite 4400
Chicago, Illinois 60606-2833 U.S.A.

EINE
(312)337-1313

v (4

N

X

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

TANYA DWORKIN, ESQ., LEGAL COUNSEL

i

b July 14, 2008
Invoice No. 1169720

&

JAMES R. THOMPSON CENTER, SUITE 16-600

T CHICAGO; 60601

PAYABEEUPON-RECEIPE———— ——————— o

 DopaldJ.MeNeil

00044434-000003
~ JCAR LITIGATION

For legal services rendered in connection with the above maiter
for the period ending June 30, 2008 as deseribed on the attached detail.

Marc S. Silver 38,50 $200.00 $7,700.00
Larry D. Blust 5300 ©$20000  $10,600.00 e
___Katarzyna K. Dygas 16110 $200.00 $32,220.00
TOTALS 252.60  $200.00 $50.520.00
—Other Charges .
Messenger Courier Service 50.00 v
Copying Charges 1,424.10 v
- -Lexis - Computerized Legal Research 1 083.91+7 S —
Charge For Transcripts - Absolute Reporters 52.00 o
- MYS - Inv. 7405 - 05/02/08
Charge For Transcripts - Absolute Reporters 65.00 v
T T TMYS = Inv. 7462 =05/27/08 e - S
Fees for preparing the Record of Appeal - 2,042.40 - v
Clerk of the Cireuit Court 6/10/08 KKD )
= Charge For Transcripts - Absolute Reporters 66.00 v~
- MYS - Inv. 7494 - 06/12/08 i B o
Copy Center Overtime Charges 175.00 ¥
Copy Center Overtime Charges 165.00
= §———$5:123:410L

ol L & 5D, 6454




‘DHS GneNet: FamilyCare Expansion to 400% of the FPL Page 1 of 6

FamilyCare Expansion to 400% of t

(LLINDIS DEFART®MERT OF
. Healthcare and

= E:&”—” 5 i v S\{*]’ Vi-f.'t'.";

he FPL

hhe

11/27/07
Summary

» The FamilyCare income standard is increasing to 400% of the Federal Poverty Level (FPL) effective
immediately.

» FamilyCare Premium expands to include adults with incorme from 185% to 200% of thf:\ FPL and
adds 2 new FamilyCare Premium Levels: FamilyCare Premium Level 2 f_or a_dults with |r|corrjis from
200% to 300% of the FPL and FamilyCare Premium Level 3 for adults with income from 300% to
400% of the FPL,

o A new eligibility requirement is added for FamilyCare Rebate.
s Interim procedures are in place until the system changes in AIS and ACM are complete.

e After processing eligibility for children in families with income greater than 185% Df. the _ .
FPL, Family Community Resource Center (FCRC) staff will transfer both ;he children's case and
information pertaining to adult applicants in the case to the central All Kids Unit for further
processing.

« Timely transfer of All Kids Premium cases to the central All Kids Uni_t is important to enlsbure that
potentially eligible adults are considered for the FamilyCare expansion as s00n as possible.

FamilyCare Premium Level 1
Prior Coverage
FamilyCare Premium Levels 2 and 3
Nonfinancial Eligibility Requirerments
Benefit Package
Monthly Premiums & Income Standards
Premium Level 2
Premium Level 3
2007 Income Standards
FamilyCare Rebate
System Changes (Interim Procedures for Premium Levels 2 and 3)
[tem 25
[tem 28
FamilyCare Premium Calculation
Type Action Reasons (TARs)
Responsibility for Authorizing FamilyCare Expansion Cases and Case Maintenance
FamilyCare Premium Level 1
FamilyCare Premium Levels 2 and 3
Anprovals for All Kids Premium Levels 2 through 8
Renewals
Changes

Transferring Cases to the All Kids Unit

hitp://10.21.1.150/onenet/page.aspx?item=33712&media=print 12/18/2008



DHS OneNet: FamilyCare Expansion to 400% of the FPL Page 2 of 6

This Policy Memorandum was prepared by Healthcare and Family Services (HFS). HFS administers the
Medical Assistance, All Kids, FamilyCare, Breast and Cervical Cancer, HBWD, Veterans Care anq
llinois Healthy Women programs. These programs provide medical benefits to families with children,
seniors, persons with disabilities and other persons. This information s to be used by staff_of HFS gnd
the Illinois Department of Human Services (DHS) when determining eligibility and authorizing medical
benefits.

The FamilyCare income standard is increasing to 400% of the FPL effective immediately.

FamilyCare Premium expands to include adults with income from 185% ta 200% of the FPL.
FamilyCare Premium Level 1 now covers adults with income from 150% to 200% of the FPL.The
expansion also adds 2 new FamilyCare Premium Levels:

» FamilyCare Premium Level 2 for adults with income fram 200% to 300% of the FPL; and
s FamilyCare Premium Level 3 for adults with income from 300% to 400% of the FPL.

Effective 11/7/07, the All Kids unit will determine eligibility for parents and caretaker relatives who
have income that is greater than 185% of the FPL. The first date of coverage for adults under this
FamilyCare Expansion is December 1, 2007.

Interim procedures are in place to authorize FamilyCare benefits to parents with income greater than
185% and less than or equal to 400% of the FPL until the eligibility systems are fully programmed.

Effective 12/10/07, FCRCs may process eligibility for parents with income greater than 185% and less
than or equal to 200% of the FPL. Until then, an eligibility determination for parents who rgquestgd
medical benefits and have income greater than 185% will be completed by the central All Kids Unit
when they receive the family's All Kids Premium case.

FamilyCare Premium Level 1

Adults with income greater than 185%, and less than or equal to 200% of the FPL, will gualify for
FamilyCare Premium Level 1 with their children. These adults will receive medical beneﬁtg; on the
same case as their children, AIS and ACM will be updated to compare countable monthly income to
the income standard at 200% of the FPL.

Premiums are the same as for parents with incomes at 151-185% of the FPL. These premiums apply
to all persons covered, regardless of whether they are adults or children.

FamilyCare Premium Level 1

Number in Case Monthly Premium

1 15
2 $25
3 $30
4 %35
5 or more $40

Eligibility requirements and benefits are the same for parents up to 200% of the FPL as for parents at
the 185% level. Refer to policy memorandum Increase in FamilyCare Standard for Parents to
185% dated 11/15/05.

Prior Coverage

Prior caverage is available to eligible adults no earlier than 11/7/07. Prior coverage is only authorized
the first time an adult is approved for FamilyCare Share or Premium and must be requested on Farm
243KC.

FamilyCare Premium Levels 2 and 3

Nonfinancial Eligibility Requirements
Parents and caretaker relatives must meet the following requirements:

hetp://10.21.1.150/onenet/page.aspx?item=337 1 2&media=print 12/18/2008



DHS OneNet: FamilyCare Expansion to 400% of the FPL Page 3 of 6

» Be an Illinois resident;

e Provide Social Security Number;

o Live with a child who at a minimum meets the nonfinancial eligibility criteria for All Kids;
» Be a U.S. citizen or meet immigration requirements as described in PM 03-01-00.

» Meet one of more of the criteria listed below:

o The individual has been without health insurance for at least 12 months ;:_:rio_r Ito the da_te pf |
application unless the individual is a pregnant woman, in which case the individual was without
health insurance when her pregnancy was medically confirmed;

o The individual lost employer-sponsored health insurance when their job or their spouse's job
ended;

o The individual has exhausted the lifetime benefit limit of his or her health insurance;

o The individual's health insurance is purchased under the provisions of Consolidated Budget
Reconciliation Act (COBRA);

o The individual was disenrolled from FamilyCare or All Kids within one year prior to the date of
application unless the individual has state-sponsored health insurance; or

o The individual aged out of coverage under a parent’s health insurance.

» Not have State of Illinois health insurance or state-sponsored health insurance from another state;
and

» Not have a Rebate overpayment.

Benefit Package

The medical benefit package for adults covers most of the same benefits as for adults in Premium
Level 1. Prior Coverage for adults is not available under Premium Levels 2 or 3.

Monthly Premiums & Income Standards
Monthly premium amounts are different for adults than they are for children.

Premium Level 2

Adults with income greater than 200%, and fess than or equal to 300% of the FPL will gualify for
FamilyCare Premium Level 2.

Premiums are $80 a month per adult.

Premiums remain $40 a month per child with a cap of $80 a month For_ two or more chﬂdren_.
Premiums paid for adults are not considered when calculating the maximum premium for children.
Premium Level 3

Adults with income greater than 300%, and less than or equal to 400% of the FPL, will qualify for
FamilyCare Premium Leve| 3.

Premiums are $140 a month per adult,

Premiums remain $70 a month per child with a cap of $140 a month for two or more children.
Premiums paid for adults are not considered when calculating the maximum premium for children.
2007 Income Standards

The income standards for parents requesting FamilyCare Premium Levels 2 and 3 are Ehe same as for
children under All Kids Premium Levels 2 and 3. Refer to the income standards chart for 2007 listed
n WAG 25-03-02 (4).

FamilyCare Rebate

Adults with Income greater than 133% and less than or equal to 200% of the FPL quaﬂfv for
FamilyCare Rebate as long as at least one child in the family is enrolled under any All Kids Plan.

Currently enrolled adult-only cases with no child in the family enrolled in All Kids may continue to
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recelve FamilyCare Rebate until the next renewal of the adult's eligibility Is conducted. If at renewal
no child in the family is enrolled in an All Kids plan, the family income is greater than 133_% but less
than or equal to 200% of the FPL and all other conditions of eligibility are met, the adult is only
eligible for medical benefits under FamilyCare Share or Premium.

Systein Changes (Interim Procedures for Premium Levels 2 and 3)
Until the systems changes are fully in place, the All Kids Unit will use interim procedures to

» Authorize FamilyCare Premium Levels 2 and 3 for parents and caretaker relatives; and

» Charge the correct monthly premiums.

The interim procedures include using new Item 25 and Item 28 codes on Form 552.

Item 25

Parents with income greater than 200% and less than or equal to 400% of the ’FPlL will receive ”
benefits on a case containing an Assist basic number and a new Item 25 code, "T'. Their children wil
continue to receive All Kids Premium Levels 2 or 3 on a separate W case.

The new Item 25 cade T will be used to indicate that the parent has income above 200% and less
than or equal to 400% of the FPL and qualify for FamilyCare expansion. Item 25 code T is only valid
for All Kids office 180 cases.

The All Kids Unit will not transfer the FamilyCare 'T' cases to the FCRCs.
Item 28

A new Item 28 code, case class, 'T" is valid for adult only cases. Code T can be use:d for a IF'amNYCa"e
Expansion case with code T in Item 25 and FamilyCare cases witha U or W in the first position of the
basic ID number.

FamilyCare Premium Calculation

The All Kids Unit will calculate the monthly premium for FamilyCare Premium lfeveis 2and 3. _The All
Kids unit will send this information directly to the HFS Bureau of Fiscal Operations (BFO) for billing.
The parents will receive an invoice and a billing statement. If the children are also receiving All Kids
premium, BFO will send two invoices initially then a combined billing statement each month
thereafter.

Type Action Reasons (TARs)

To cancel a FamilyCare Rebate case for an adult when no child in the home receives any of the All
Kids plans, use TAR F4.

"We cannot give you rebates unless your child is getting one of the All Kids medical DngrfmS- ¥V0LJ
are interested in getting FamilyCare medical benefits, call the All Kids unit at 1-877-805-5312. The
call is free. If you use a TTY, call 1-877-204-1012."

Responsibility for Authorizing FamilyCare Expansion Cases and Case
Maintenance

FamilyCare Premium Level 1

Both the central All Kids unit and FCRCs will determine eligibility for all parents and caretaker
relatives with family income up to 185% 'of the FPL. Effective 12/10/07, FCRCs will determine
FamilyCare eligibility for parents with income less than or equal to 200% of the FPL.

Once an FCRC opens a FamilyCare case Premium Level 1, transfer the case to the All Kids unit for
maintenance. The central All Kids unit will maintain all cases approved for FamilyCare Premagm Le;el
1 and determine eligibility for FamilyCare Expansion for adults with income greater than 185% of the
Rk

FamilyCare Premium Levels 2 and 3

At this time, only the All Kids unit will authorize medical benefits to parents and caretaker relatives

http://10.21.1.150/onenet/page.aspx ?item=33712&media=print 12/18/2008
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with family Income that Is greater than 200% and less than or equal to 400% of the FPL.

Approvals for All Kids Premium Levels 2 through 8

Until the Automated Intake Systermn (AIS) is programmed, special procedures are in place to
determine eligibility for certain parents and caretaker relatives who request medical benefits if:
¢ The adult does not qualify for met spenddown; and

¢ The monthly income is greater than 200% of the FPL,

Split the adult off onto a separate case ID before processing the children’s approval for Premlium
Levels 2 through 8. Remember that HFS is sending the central notice Form 360KC. The centrally
generated HFS version of Form 360KC does not contain person-level denial messages for adults who
are ineligible.

When a parent or caretaker relative is denied with a Type Action Reason 42, the message is changed
as shown below an the Form 360, 360KC Notice of Decision-Denial:

“The adults on your application have too much income for FamilyCare Assist, Share or Premium Level
1. We will send anather notice if they can get FamilyCare Premium Level 2 or 3.

Renewals

Staff in the FCRCs will continue to praocess renewals for FamilyCare. When monthly income Is greater
than 185% of the FPL, change the adults to spenddown. Form 2434A Notice of Change in Medical
Benefits will contain the message below when the adult's medical status is changed to spenddown.

"The adults on your case have too much income for FamilyCare Assist, Share or Premium Level 1. We
will send another notice if they can get FamilyCare Premium Level 2 or 3.
Changes

To cancel a FamilyCare Premium Level 2 or 3 case due to increased income, use TAR D7 for parents
whaose income is greater than 400% of the FPL:

"You have too much income to get FamilyCare for adults.”

Transferring Cases to the All Kids Unit

When the children's All Kids Premium Level 1-8 case is sent to the All Kids unit for case maintenance,
attach a cover sheet Form 85E FamilyCare Expansion Cover Sheet (pdf), indicatmg that the
parent or caretaker relative has been denied for FamilyCare Premium Level 1 or placed in unmet
spenddown. The All Kids unit will determine the parents’ eligibllity for FamilyCare expansion and
authorize assistance if eligible.

If the parent is placed in unmet spenddown, mark the box on Eorm 85F that indicates the parent |_5 in
unmet spenddown and attach it to the child's All Kids Premiurn case. The All Kids Unit will determine
the parent's FamilyCare Expansion eligibility. If eligible, the All Kids Unit will centrally c:a'm:e1 t_he
parent's spenddown case and approve a FamilyCare expansion case. The All Kids Unit will notify the
All Kids liaison in the FCRC that this action was taken.

Do not send the parent's case file to the All Kids unit.
If the parent does not qualify, the All Kids unit will send a manual Form 360KC Denial.

Do not attach the Form 85E FamilyCare Expansion Cover Sheet to Share cases or when the adults in
the household did not request medical benefits.

Important: Do not delay sending the All Kids Share or Premium Level 1-8 cases to the central Al
Kids Unit. Parents who may qualify for the FamilyCare expansion should have a timely eligibility
determination.

[signed capy on file]

CAROL L. ADAMS, Ph.D.

Secretary, Illinois Department of Human Services
BARRY 5. MARAM

Director, Healthcare and Family Services
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Forms referenced:
Form 85E (pdf)
Form 360C

Form 360KC

Form 2434A
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FamilyCare Benefits for Adults with Income Greater
than 1339% of the Federal Poverty Level
o2 I | of et

i

i nr: Family Services

By gty

04/22/08

This Policy Memorandum was prepared by Healthcare and Family Services (HFS). HFS administers t.he
Medical Assistance, All Kids, FamilyCare, Breast and Cervical Cancer, Health Benefits for Workers with
Disabilities (HBWD), Veterans Care and Illinois Healthy Women programs. These pragrams prowcfe
medical benefits to families with children, seniors, persons with disabilities and other persons. This
information is to be used by staff of HFS and the (llinois Department of Human Services (DHS) when
determining eligibility and authorizing medical benefits.

Effective immediately, do not approve as new participants adults age 19 and older for FamilyCare
benefits when monthly incomne is greater than 133% of the FPL. This change affects the following
programs.
Pragram Income Range
FamilyCare Share Greater than 133% and less than or equal to 150% of the FPL
FamilyCare Premium Level 1 Greater than 150% and less than or equal to 200% of the FPL
FamilyCare Premium Level 2 Greater than 200% and less than or equal to 300% of the FPL
FamilyCare Premium Level 3 Greater than 300% and less than or equal to 400% of the FPL

Refer to WAG 25-03-02 for the 2008 income standards.
Note: Pregnant women will continue to qualify for Moms & Babies up to 200% of the FPL.

Family Community Resource Centers (FCRCs) have been authorizing FamilyCare Expans_ion benleﬁts to
adults up to 200% of the FPL. Because system changes had not been in place to autho‘rlze famﬂyCare
to adults with income up to 400% of the FPL, FCRCs were denying adults with income in this range
and referring them to the All Kids unit for an eligibility determination for the expansion.

At this time, do not include Form 85E FamilyCare Expansion Cover Sheet with All Kids Share or
Premium cases sent to the All Kids unit.

Action on Applications Including Adult Requestors
Because AIS is not programmed to deny the adult requestors when income is between 133% and
200% of the FPL, take the steps listed below.

1. In AIS Option 8, if the All Kids/FamilyCare Case Progression screen shows both children and

adults as eligible for Share or Premium Level 1, cancel the transaction. Do not use F6 case
progression.

Pt

Use the Add/Change/Delete function to make a Change.

Lt

Split the children off to a separate case.

4. Approve the children for the correct medical program and deny the adults in Option 5 using TAR
91.

5. TAR 91 will generate a central notice.

The message for TAR 91 is below.

“Your income is above the limit for medical benefits after applying your medical expenses. The adult
(s) in your family are not eligible for All Kids/FamilyCare Share or All Kids/FamilyCare Premium
because your income s above the limit."

System Changes



\

OHS OneNet: FamilyCare Benefits for Adults with Income Greater than 133% of'the Fed... Page 2 of2

AIS and ACM are still programmed to authorize FamilyCare Share and Premium Level 1 for adu1ts age
19 and older. However, adults are not eligible for these programs at this tlrpe- The system will not
prompt denials, deletions or cancellations; use care when authorizing_ benefits. Additional instructions
regarding system changes will be distributed as soon as they are available.

Questions from Families Regarding FamilyCare

These changes are likely to prompt inquiries from families regarding the FamilyCare program. Refer
families who have questions to the Health Benefits and All Kids Hotline at 1-800-226-0768.

[signed copy an file]

CAROL L. ADAMS, Ph.D.

Secretary, lllinois Department of Human Services
BARRY S. MARAM

Director, Healthcare and Family Services

Forms referenced:

Form 85E
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Update on FamilyCare Benefits for Adults with
Income Greater than 133% of the Federal Poverty

ﬁ PLLIHDIA DEPARIMENT OF
Fb Healthcare and
c & Fomily Services
06/13/08

This Policy Mernorandum was prepared by Healthcare and Family Services (HFS). HFS administers the
Medical Assistance, All Kids, FamilyCare, Breast and Cervical Cancer, Health Benefits for Workers with
Disabilities (HBWD) and Illincis Healthy Women programs. These programs provide medical benefits
to farnilies with children, seniors, persons with disabilities and other persons. This information is to be
used by staff of HFS and the Illinois Department of Human Services (DHS) when determining
eligibllity and authorizing medical benefits.

This memorandum supplements Policy Memorandum FamilyCare Benefits for Adults with Income
Greater than 133% of the Federal Poverty Level dated 4/22/08.

Level

Active Cases

Active FamilyCare adults with household income between 133% and 400% of the FPL should continue
receiving medical benefits as long as they meet all other eligibility criteria. For information on case
progression in ACM and case transfer procedures, refer to the instructions in Policy Memorandum
dated 11/27/07 FamilyCare Expansion to 400% of the FPL.

At Renewal

Adults age 19 and older who are due for a renewal or redetermination should continue receiving
medical benefits in FamilyCare when their income is less than or equal to 400% of the FPL. Continue
to delete/cancel adults with income over 400% at renewal as appropriate.

Family Community Resource Center (FCRC) staff may use Type Action 62 in ACM to establish a
FamilyCare Share or Premium Level 1 case from a FamilyCare Assist case. Because system changes
are not in place to automatically handle adult eligibility when income is greater than 200% and less
than or equal to 400% of the FPL, place the adult in spenddown. Progress the children to All Kids
Premium Levels 2-8 and send the file to the All Kids unit with the cover sheet Form 85E (pdf) to
identify adults potentially eligible for Premium Levels 2 or 3. The All Kids unit will open the Premium
Levels 2 and 3 as appropriate.

Adults who lost benefits because they did not cooperate with the renewal process may be reinstated if
they cooperate timely and their income is equal to or less than 400% of the FPL. Refer to PM 19-04-
00 for policy on restcring benefits.

Example 1: Ms. B and her two children are active on an Assist case. At renewal, Ms. B repaorts her
income is now in the Share income range. Using TA 62, move Ms. B and her children into a Share
Case.

Example 2: Mr. and Mrs. C and their 3 children are active on an Assist case. At renewal, Mr. C
reports their income is now in the FamilyCare Premium Level 2 income range. Place the parents in
unmet spenddown. Using TA 62, move the children into Al Kids Premium level 2. Transfer the All Kids
oremium case with cover sheet Form 85E to the All Kids unit. The All Kids unit will make a
determination of FamilyCare eligibility and set up the FamilyCare Premium Level 2 case Using
instructions in the Policy Memorandum dated 11/27/07 FamilyCare Expansion to 400% of the
FPL.

Changes

Adults age 19 and older who report changes in income may continue receiving FamilyCare Share or
Premium Levels 1 through 3 when their income is less than or equal to 400% of the FPL,

http://10.21.1.150/0nenet/page.aspx?item=38447& media=print 12/18/2008
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Adults may continue to qualify for FamilyCare Rebate when their income is greater than 133% and
less than or equal to 200% of the FPL.
Requests to Add an Adult to an Active Case

When adults submit forms such as 243/S or 243C/S Request for Medical Benefits _for Another Eamfly

Member, review income before adding the adult. Adults who are not currently active on a FamilyCare
case may not be approved for FamilyCare if their income is greater than 133% of the FPL. Deny the

request if appropriate using the procedures explained in WAG 18-03-08.

Adults Eligible for Spenddown

Adults currently enrolled in spenddown may not be approved for FamilyCare Share or Premium Levels
1 through 3 unless they were active on a FamilyCare case on April 22, 2008.

Questions Regarding FamilyCare

These changes are likely to prompt inquiries from families regarding the FamilyCare program. Refer
families who have questions to the All Kids Hotline at 1-800-ALL-KIDS (1-866-255-5437).

If FCRC staff have questions about this memorandum, contact HFS Medical Policy at 217-557-7158.
[signed copy on file]

Carol L. Adams, Ph.D.

Secretary, Illinois Department of Human Services

Barry S. Maram

Director, Healthcare and Family Services

Forms Referenced:

Form 85E (pdf)
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29 September 2008
VA E-MAIL AND FAX (217) 524-2397, ONE PAGE

Mr. Mark locca

Freadom of Information Officer

Depariment of Healthcare and Family Services
Prescott E. Bloom Building

201 &, Grand Avenue East

Springfield IL §2763-0001

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST No. 080925088
Dear Mr. locca;
This is a request under the linols Freedom of informatlon Act, 5 ILCS 140/,

Please provide me with copies of documents refated 1o he expansion of the FamilyCare program (to 400 percent of FPL),
documents thal show;

The number of enrollees;

The number of enrollees by caunty,

The number of enrollees by monlh; ,
The number of enrollees afie Judge Epstain's original Injunclion on o about 15 April 2008,
The number of non-lilinois residents enrolled;

The number of illegal or undosumented residents enrolled:

The amourt of premlum payment colleciad since the pregram's inceplion,

The number of the account in which that money located;

8. How much remains in the aceaunt,

10. How much has been spent on the FamilyCara expansion;

11, A breakdown of from where thet money has come 10 pay expenses.

As you know, in accordance with 5 [LC!5 140/3 (c) end 5 ILCS 140/9 (a) of the Frepdam of Information «:\Cf. your office must
respond in writing within seven working deys after recelpt of this request. P_leasn remember that under 5 ILCS 14048 of lhe
FOIA, all nanexempt portions of any partially exempt documents must be disclosed.

Disclosure of the informatlon in these records Is in the public interas! and would primarily benefit the general public. | am &
reporier for The Asaociated Press, 3 nol-for-profit newsgathering organization. and the principal purpose of this fenuestis e
review the documents provided and write about them in a news story about the |"amilyCare program and its court chalienga
for disseminstion 1o the general putlic, not for thie principal purpose of personal ur commercial benafit, but rag_ardmg the
walfare or the legal rights of the general public. Accordingly. under ILCS 140/ (b} of the FOIA, | requesl a waer of ainy‘
copying charges that your office would ardinarlly impose in responding to this request. If your office chooses not 1o grant
waiver, please contact me to discuss the matier further,

Sincerely, §

RECEIVED

SEP 2 9 2008
PE.F.S
ENERE COUNSEL
Jonn Q'Connor CJE\'E?:‘;E\JC%ELE\
Reporter
Telephone (217) 783-2700/Fax (217) 788-8973/Email ipconnor@ap.org I —

Statehouse Pressroom/Springfield, Ninois/62708 e
i L L




X ILLINCIS DEFARTMINT OF
Healthcare and
Family Services

C4f EXpILe?
10\20
Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor
Barry S. Maram, Director

201 South Grand Avenue East
Springfield, lllinais 6§2763-0002

October 8, 2008

John O’Connor

Reporter

Assaciated Press

Statehouse Pressroom/Springfield, Illinois 62706

[econnor@ap.org

Re: FOIA 08-2401

Dear Mr. O’Connor;

Telephone: (217) 782-1233
TTY: (BOO) 526-5812

This letter is in response to your request under the Iilinois Freedom of Information Act (FOIA)

(5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.).

Please be advised that the Department is extending the response time an additional seven (7) days

pursuant to 5 ILCS 140/3 (v) of the Freedom of Information Act.

If you have any questions about this response, please contact Mark locca in the Springfield

Office Of the General Counsel at 217/782-1233.
Sincerely,

S/
Mark A, loccea,

Acting Freedom of Information Officer
Assistant General Counsel

MAl:sg

E-mail: hfswebmaster@illinois.qov

Internet: http:/iwww.hfs. illlinois.gov/
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, Healtheore and Rad R, BlagoJevich, Governor
¥ Family Services Barry S. Maram, Director

Telephene: (217) 782-1233

201 South Grand Avenue East TTY: (800) 526-5812

Springfield, Hinois 62763-0002

October 21, 2008

John O'Connor

Reporter

Associated Press

Statehouse Pressroom/Springfield, Illinois 62706

joconuor(@ap.org

Re: FOILA 08-2401
Dear Mr. O’Contior:

You requested the following information under the Illinois Freedom of Information Act (5 ILCS 140/] ct
seq.) (FOIA):

“Please provide me with copics of documents related to the expansien of the FamilyCare program (to 400
peroent of FPL),

The number of enrollees;

The number of enrollees by county;

The number of enrollees by month;

The nwmber of enrollees afier Judge Epstein’s original injunction on or about April 15, 2003;
The number of non-Illinois residents enroled;

The nuinber of illegal or undocumented residents enrolled;

The amount of premium payvment collected since the program’s inception;
The number of the account in which that money is located;

. How much yemains in the ancount;

10. How much has been spent on the FamilyCare expansion,;

11. A breakdown of from where that money has come to pay expenses.”

N R N VP

The information you requested is exempt from release pursuant to seotions 7(1)(c) and 7(1)( bb) of FOIA.
In addition, the information in number two (i.e. entollees by county) is also exempt fom release under
section 7(1)(a) of FOIA pursuant to the HIPAA Privacy Rule (45 CFR 160.103, 45 CFR 164.502 and f15
CFR 164.514); federal Medicaid regulations at 42 CFR 431.300-307: Section 11-9 of the [linois Public
Aid Code (305 1L.CS 5/11-9) snd 89 Illinois Administrative Code 102.36.

E-mail: hfswebmaster@illinais.qov Internet: http://www.hfs.illlincis.gov/




APPENDIX A

cgal Services Agreement:
Contract for Services with Barnes'and Thomburg, LLP effective April 1, 2008

Agency Allocable Share of Cost:

Illinois Department of Healtheare and Family Services — 34%, but not to exceed $119,000.
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Q" Connor Letter
October 20, 2008
Page Two

You may appeal this response to your request by writing Barry S. Maram, Dir::ctor,’ linois Dapa:ﬂmem of
Healtheare and Family Services, 201 South Grand Avenue, East, Springfield, Illinois 62703.| 'l‘"hxs appeal
should include a copy of your original request, a copy of this respouse and a statement expleining why the

appeal should be granted.
Sincerely,

N
Mark A. Tocea

Acting Freedom of Information Officer
Assistant General Counsel

MAI sg

E-mall: hfswebmaster@illinois.gov

Internet: http:/jwww.hfs.illlinais.gov/
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22 QOctoher 2008
VIA E-MAIL AND FAX; (312) 793-0268

Mr. Barry Maram

Director

Depariment of Haalthcare and Family Services
Prescott E, Bloom Building

201 S. Grand Avenue East

Springfield | 62763-0001

FREEDOM OF INFORMATION REQUEST No. 080923068 APPEAL

Dear Director Maram:;

| am writing to appeal the denial of a requast mace under the lliinois Freedom of Information Act. 5 ILCS 140/,

In that request, a copy of which is attached, | sought cerain informatian related to the governor's expansion of
FamilyCare.

My request was denied under 5 ILCS 140/7 (1) (c) and 7 (1) (bb), and various provisions under federal and state
law and administrative code,

That decision is flawed, Section 7 (1) (¢) is an exemption related to administrative enforcement proceedings, of
which there are currently none uniderway, to my knowledge, as would relate to this issue. Furthermore, the FOIA
danial did not specify which of the subsections of 7 (1) (¢) is applicabls, so please identify that subsection and
explain to me how it applies.

Section 7 (1) (bb) exempts information related to "insurance or self Insurance ... claims, loss or risk management
information ... * 1 did not ask for any of these, but merely aggregate numbers of participants and the amount of
premlum collected.

Finally, the agancy denies my request for "the number of enrollees by county” as in UPP’JS‘“DQ to a string of
privacy requlations under state and federal law, none of which applies, because those regulations pertain to
*individually identifiable health care information,” but | have requested na information that would lead ta the
identification of any individuals.

For the foregoing reasons, | respactfully request that you forward the requested Information to me as quickly as
possible,

Sincerely,

ohn O'Connor

Encs. BET 8 5 i

John Q'Conner

Reparter

Telephone (217) 783-2700/Fax (217) 763-8373/Email jaeannol@ap.pra
Statanauas Prassrodm/Springtiea, likois/B2708



B ILLINCHS DEPARIMEINT OF

Heallheare and

Rod R. Blagojevich, Governor

Family Services Barry S. Maram, Director
201 South Grand Avenue East Telaphanes (261;}8;’32'1233
Springfield. lllinois 62763-0002 TTY: (80D) 526-

October 31, 2008

John O'Connor

Reporter

Associated Press

Statehouse Pressroom/Springfield, llinois 62706
joconnoridap.org

Re: FOIA 08-2401/ Director Appeal
Dear Mr. O’ Connor;

Your appeal of the Department’s response to your request for information un_der the 1llinois Freedom of
Information Act (5 ILCS 140/1 et seq.) (FOIA) has been reviewed. The mertts of your appeal have been
considered, and it is the decision of the Department to grant your appeal in part and provide a portion of
the information you requested. Information can be provided regarding numbe_:rs 5,6,8and 9. Recjords
concerning numbers 1, 2,3, 4,7, 10 and 11 are exempt from release. The basis for the Department’s
decision is explained in detail below.

You requested the following information:

“Please provide me with copies of documents related to the expansion of the FamilyCare program (to 400
percent of FPL).

The number of enrollees;

The number of enrollees by county;

The number of enrollees by month; _ _
The number of enrollees after Judge Epstein’s original injunction on or about April 15, 2008;
The number of non-Illinois residents enrolled;

The number of illegal or undocumented residents enrolled;

The amount of premium payment collected since the program’s nception;

The number of the account in which that money is located;

9. How much remains in the account;

10. How much has been spent on the FamilyCare expansion;

11. A breakdown of from where that money has come to pay expenses.

Led bl

CJO-H]O\.L;’-J-’-‘—

Information regarding numbers $, 6, 8 and 9 are as follows:
S. The number of non-Illinois residents enrolled;

Department Response: 1llinois residency is a requirement of the program.
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6. The number of illegal or undocumented residents enrolled.

Department Response: Tt is a requirement of the program that enrollees be citizens or qualified non-
citizens.

8. The number of the account in which that money is located;

Department Response: All deposits are made to the State’s General Revenue Fund (GRF) Fund #0001.
Treasurer’s receipt account code is #478-495-080-001.

9. How much remains in the account;
Department Response: Premiums are deposited into GRF.

Records concerning numbers 1,2, 3,4, 7,10 and 11 are exempt from relcase pursuant to sections 7(1)(a),
H1Yb)(), 7(1)(c)(ii) and 7(1)(n) of FOIA.

Section 7 (1)(a) provides in pertinent part:
Section 7. Exemptions.
(1) The following shall be exempt from inspection and copying:

(2) Information specifically prohibited from disclosure by federal or State law or rules and
regulations adopted under federal or State law.

Federal Regulations at 42 CFR 431.300-307 require that state law prohibit the use or disclosure gf
information concerning applicants and recipients of Medicaid services, except for uses that are directly
connected with administering the assistance programs. Illinois law satisfies this f"ederal requirement, as
well as, protecting the confidentiality of client information in all Department assistance programs, at-
Sections 11-9 and 11-12 of the Illinois Public Aid Code (305 ILCS 5/11-9 and 5/11-12) and 89 Illinois
Administrative Code 102.30.

Section 11-9 of the Illinois Public Aid Code provides in pertinent part:
Section 11-9 Protection of Records - - Exceptions. For the protection of applicants and recipients,
the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services, the county de‘pa‘nments and local
governmental units and their respective officers, and employees are prohibited, except as
hereinafter provided, from disclosing the contents of any records, files, papers and

communications, except for purpose directly connected with the administration of public aid under
this Code.

Section 11-12 of the [Nlinois Public Aid Code provides in pertinent part:
Section 11-12. Penalty for publication, use for political or comumercial purposes.
It is unlawful, for commercial or political purposes of any nature, for any person, body, association, firm,

corporation, or other agency to solicit, receive, make use of, or to authorize, knowingly permit, participate
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in or acquiesce in the use of, any lists of names of, or any information concerning, persons applying for or
receiving public aid, directly or indirectly derived from the records, papers, files, or communications of
the Illinois Department, the county departments, or local governmental units, or acquired in the course of
performance of official duties. A violation of this Section shall constitute a (Class B misdemeanor.

Section 102.30 of the Illinois Administrative Code provides in pertinent part:
Section 102.30 Confidentiality of Case Information

(a) For the protection of clients, any information about a client or case is confidential and shall be
used only for purpose directly related to the administration of the assistance programs.

1) The establishment of a client’s initial or continuing eligibility for public
assistance;

2) The establishment or the extent of an individual’s need for financial assistance, medical
assistance or other services; and

3) The establishment of procedure assuring the health and safety of the client.

(b) Use of information for commercial, personal; or political purposes is specifically
prohibited.

Section 7(1)(b)(i) of FOIA, provides in pertinent part:
Section 7. Exemptions.
(1) The following shall be exempt from inspection and copying:

(b) Information that, if disclosed; would constitute a clearly unwarranted invasion of personal
privacy, unless the disclosure is consented to in writing by the individual subjects of the
information. The disclosure of information that bears on the public duties of public
employees and officials shall not be considered an invasion of personal privacy.
Information exempted under this subsection (b) shall include, but is not limited to:

(i) files and personal information maintained with respect to clients, patients, residents,
students or other individuals receiving social, medical, educational, vocational
financial, supervisory or custodial care or services directly or indirectly from
federal agencies or public bodies.

The information you seek is part of the Department’s client’s case files/records. The purpose of your
request is not directly connected with the administration of the public assistance programs (eg.
establishing eligibility; determining amount of assistanice; providing services). Nane of the statutory
exceptions, referenced herein, apply to your request. Under Federal and State law and regulation, as cited
above, this information is confidential and is prohibited from being released.

Additionally, for number 2 above, Federal regulations at 45 CFR 160.103, 45 CFR 164.502 and 45 CFR
164.514, promulgated under the Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA), do not

E-mail: hfswebmaster@illinois.gov Internet: hitp://www.hfs.illlinois.gov/
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allow the Department to release a client’s individually identifiable health information unless it has been
de-identified. Information not de-identified is considered “protected health information” (PHI) and cannot
be released except as provided under the HIPAA Prvacy Rule. De-identification is not merely the
removal of names but entails the deletion of at least 18 identifiers of the individual, as well as, the
individual's relatives, employers and household members. A specific requirement for de-identification is
to remove all location information concerning an individual that encompass geographic subdivisions
smaller than a state. Your request is for location information (i.e. county), which is less than statewide and
does not meet any of the exceptions for release of PHI found under the HIPAA Privacy Rule. Therefore,
the requested information is confidential individually identifiable protected health information, which the
Department is prohibited from releasing.

Section 7(1)(c)(iii) of FOIA, provides in pertinent part:
Sectton 7. Exemptions.
(1) The following shall be exempt from inspection and copying:

(¢) Records compiled by any public body ... for internal matters of a public body, but only to
the extent that disclosure would:

(1ii) deprive a person of a fair trial or an impartial hearing.
Section 7(1)(n) of FOIA, provides in pertinent part:
Section 7. Exemptions.
(1) The following shall be exempt from inspection and copying:

(n) Communications between a public body and an atterney or auditor representing the public
body that would not be subject to discovery in litigation, and materials prepared or
compiled by or for a public body in anticipation of a criminal, civil, or administrative
proceeding upon the request of an attorney advising the public body, and materials
prepared or compiled with respect to internal audits of public bodies.

Due to the fact that there is pending litigation regarding the FamilyCare program, disclosure of records
compiled by the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family Services would clearly deprive the
Department of a fair trial and an impartial hearing. Similarly, section 7(1)(n) is applicable, as the
materials requested were prepared and compiled by the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family
Services in anticipation of the current lawsuit.

The denial of your request regarding numbers 1, 2, 3, 4, 7, 10 and 11 was proper and is the Department’s
final decision. You have the right to judicial review as provided under 5 ILCS 140/11.

Sincerely,
/S
Barry S. Maram

Director
E-mail: hfswebmaster@illinois.qov Internet: hitp://iwww_hfs illlinois.gov/
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Testimony of Barry S. Maram
Before the Special nvestigative Committee
December 18, 2008

My name is Barry Maram, I am the Director of the Illinois Depattment of Healthcare and
Family Services. I am here in response to a letter reccived from the House Majority Leader
requesting my appearance and have voluntarily appeared to testify in regard to the FamilyCare
Program expansion. This matter is the subject of litigation in the Circuit Court of Cook County
and the Illinois Supreme Court under the caption, Richard P. Caro, et alv. Hon. Rod
Blagojevich, et al. 1 am represented here by Larry D. Blust, one of the Special Assistant
Attorneys General appointed to represent the Department in Caro. In light of the pending
litigation, the Department is not waiving its attorney-client privilege in regard to this matter.
Thus, I cannot respond to any questions regarding privileged communications with the various
attorneys representing the Department in this matter and may consult the Department’s attorneys
before responding to any questions asked here. Much of the information regarding this
expansion is available to the Committee as public documents filed in the Caro litigation. For a
fuller explanation of this expansion and the issues in regard thercto and the documents
establishing what happened, I invite you to examine the record in the Caro case.

I would like to give you a brief background regarding the FamilyCare Program. Illinois
has participated in the federal government’s State Children’s Health Insurance Program,
commonly called SCHIP, since its enactment in 1997. In 2001, the federal govermnment
encouraged states to submit waivers to obtain federal funds for health insurance coverage for
parents and caretakers of children enrolled in the SCHIP program. In 2002, the General

Assembly added Section 40(c) to the State’s CHIPA statute authorizing the State to participate in



the waiver program and HFS submitted a waiver to provide for the coverage to the eligible
adults. Section 40(c) originally directed HFS to set the income eligibility level at no more than
65% of the Federal Poverty Level (commonly referred to as the FPL). In 2003, the legislature
amended Section 40(c) both to allow HFS to establish the maximum income eligibility level and
to require a minimum level of 90% of FPL, thus removing the 65% cap.

At the time the waiver program was instituted, the general medical assistance statute
under the Illinois Public Aid Code, 305 ILCS 5/5-2(2)(b), authorized the Department to
disregard federal income eligibility levels for cash assistance grants and establish such levels for
medical assistance by regulation. At that time, adults with incomes up to 35 to 38% of the FPL,
depending on family size, were covered under Medical assistance and the state clanmed federal
matching funds for them under Medicaid. Because the state received a larger reimbursement
under the SCHIP waiver program (65%) than under Medicaid (50%), the Department elected to
claim those adults with income above the existing medical assistance standards under the SCHIP
rather than Medicaid. The SCHIP waiver program was called FamilyCare by the Department.

HFS initially set the FamilyCare maximum income level at 49% of FPL by regulation.
To comply with the minimum eligibility level set by the legislature i 2003, the Department
amended this to 90% FPL. Thereafter HFS has increased income eligibility levels by regulation
as funds became available by raising the income level to 133% of FPL m 2004 and to 185% of
FPL in 2006. None of these increases or HFS® authority to set the income standard were ever
challenged.

In the fall of 2007 the scope of SCHIP and the waiver became uncertain as Congress and
President Bush disagreed on the breadth of funding and, thus, the breadth of coverage under state

waivers. SCHIP and the corresponding waiver for adults were set to expire in September of



2007. SCHIP was subsequently extended to December 31, 2007. In August and November aof
2007, Congress passed two separate bills to reauthorize SCHIP and expand its funding, which
would enable states to set higher income eligibility levels for the waiver. Congress desired to
expand funding to permit coverage of families of four eaming almost $83,000 (400% of the
FPL). President Bush vetoed these bills and the vetoes were not overridden.

The outcome of the SCHIP reauthorization fight was crucial to Illinois because it would
lose the extra 15% of federal match from SCHIP versus Medicaid if the waiver was not
reauthorized. Thus, HES waited to see whether an expansion of the waiver would occur. When
the battle between the President and Congress was lost and HFS could not wait any longer, it
promulgated on November 7, 2007, the emergency rule at issue in the Caro case. SCHIP was
ultimately reauthorized for a short period without any authority for funding the waiver program.

The Family care rules did two things. First, they moved the adults in the expiring SCHIP
waiver program (i.e., those approximately 150,000 adults between 35% FPL and 185% FPL) to
the general medical assistance program. Second, the Department, pursuant to its regulatory
authority, incrementally expanded the income eligibility for the family care program, similar to
the expansions in 2003, 2004 and 2006, from 185% FPL to 400% FPL. The expansion of the
program to 400% FPL matched the level approved by Congress and recomumended by the
bi-partisan Illinois Adequate Health Task Force.

Both regulatory changes were promulgated pursuant to the statutory authority delegating
to the Department the setting of maximum income levels for medical assistance subject to the
general standard limiting such assistance to those who do not have sufficient income and
resources to meet the costs of necessary medical care. This statute requires that the Governor

approve the expansion in eligibility, which he did.
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The Department, in exercising its statutorily delegated authority to set the maxirum
income level for medical assistance consistent with need, not only relied on the level approved
by Congress and recommended by the Adequate Health Task Force but put safeguards mto the
regulations requiring that individuals in the expansion population must generally have been
without health insurance for the preceding 12 months and must pay substantial fees to participate
to assure that participants would not select State assistance if affordable private coverage were
available.

The incremental expansion from 185% to 400% FPL has been described in the media and
referred to by the Plaintiffs in the Caro case as a huge expansion of health care and an expense
totaling tens of millions of dollars. In fact, in the five months before enrollment of adults over
133% FPL was suspended by the Department in response to the litigation, fewer than 5,000
participants above 185% FPL had enrolled in the FamilyCare Program. This is not surprising
since the prior expansion in 2006 from 133% to 185% FPL had only added approximately 20,-
000 participants by November 2007. The incurred cost of the expansion from 185% to 400%
FPL from November 2007 through November 2008 has not exceeded $6.3 million. These costs
have been partially offset by the premiums collected from participants.

To the Department’s surprise JCAR objected to the expansion from 185% to 400% as not
authorized by the legislature although it stated that it did not have any problem with the
movement of participants from the SCHIP waiver program to the general medical assistance
program. Mr. Caro, Mr. Gidwitz and Mr. Baise sued the Department and the Governor m
November 2007 alleging numerous defects in the regulations promulgated by the Department,

including that the Department lacked statutory authority to promulgate the regulations, if the



regulations were authorized the statute so authorizing them was unconstitutional and the
regulations were invalid due to JCAR’s objection to them.

The court has never held that the Department lacked authority to set the maximmm
income level for the program consistent with the general need standard of the statute. Instead,
the trial court has held in rulings on preliminary injunction requests that the general medical
assistance statute requires that all eligibility standards for cash welfare grants must be imposed
on those covered by the statute. This ruling has been affirmed by the appellate court. Despite
the Plaintiffs’ statement that they are only challenging the less than 5,000 participants in the
expansion population, this statutory interpretation, if ultimately held to be correct, would mean
that the Department could cover participants at any income level meeting the need standard
including 400% only if they meet the cash welfare grant standards as to employment, job
seeking, etc. Thus, this requirement, if ultimately sustained, would potentially affect all of the
approximately 400,000 adults receiving medical assistance except the approximately 11,200
adults receiving cash grants. If the Department imposed these requirements, ironically and
tragically the participants least likely to meet them would be those with the lowest income.

The Department has never imposed these requirements for medical assistance because the
federal welfare reform legislation passed in the Clinton administration forbids such rules for
Medicaid plan participants. Eligibility for TANF and Medicaid must be “de-linked”, as
Congress intended for the TANF program to shrink over time while Medicaid was continued to
support working families. Moreover, as evidenced by the change in the State AFDC program to
TANF, Temporary Assistance for Needy Families, at the time of the Clinton administration
welfare reform, and JCAR’s failure to object to transfer of the FamilyCare participants above 35-

38% through 133% FPL to the general medical assistance category, the General Assembly has



never interpreted these requirements as applicable to medical assistance participants not
receiving cash grants either. This is why the Department asked for and received a stay of the
trial court’s orders from the Illinois Supreme Court. In addition, approval by the federal
government of the Department’s pending Medicaid state plan amendment filed in December
2007 to cover FamilyCare participants effective October 1, 2007 which will permit the state to
claim the 50% match for the FamilyCare participants has been held up pending resolution of the
lawsuit.

The two orders entered by the trial court have been obeyed by the Department from the
date they were entered until the Supreme Court stay was granted. The first order entered on
April 15, 2008 provides merely that the Department and myself as Director are, and I quote,
“preliminary enjoined from enforcing the Emergency Rule or expending any public finds related
to the Family Care Program created by the Emergency Rule.” Since that order was entered, the
Department has not knowingly presented to the ‘Comptroller for payment invoices for services
provided during the period of the Emergency Rule, which was replaced by the Permanent Rule
on March 10, 2008. Some schedules with a few claims subject to the order had already been
processed and delivered to the Comptroller’s office, but not paid at the time the order was issued.
In order to pay these schedules which overwhelmingly contained claims not subject to the order,
the Department posted adjustments in the amount of the FamilyCare claims to be immediately
recouped from future payments.

In addition to not processing payments to providers who provided care under the
Emergency Rule as required by the order, the Department on April 15, 2008 ceased enrolling

participants with incomes greater than 133% FPL in the F amilyCare Program even though not



required to do so by the order to attempt to prevent stranded providers and disruption to eligible
participants.

On October 15, 2008, the trial court entered an order providing that the Department and
myself as Director -- again I quote — “are preliminary enjoined from expending any public funds
in the name of the Family Care Program . . . for the purpose of providing medical assistance
pursuant to 305 ILCS 5/5-2(2)(b) to any individuals who fail to meet all the eligibility
requirements under Article IV of the Illinois Public Aid Code, 305 ILCS 5/4-1 et seq. other than
the federal maximum earned income requirement.” The Department followed this order until the
lllinois Supreme Court entered a stay of its enforcement.

It is my belief that the Department had the authority to authorize the expansion of the
FamilyCare Program. Whether the Department or the Plaintiffs are correct in this regard is a
matter yet to be decided by the Court. Despite the Department’s belief that the trial court and
appellate court were incorrect in imposing all cash welfare grant requirements on general
medical assistance participants, the Department has, to my knowledge, complied with all

unstayed court orders in the Caro case.






